City of Puyallup

Planning Division

333 S. Meridian, Puyallup, WA 98371
(253) 864-4165
www.cityofpuyallup.org

CITY USE ONLY
Downtown Design Review Case Number: PLDDG20240023

Decision DRHPB Meeting Date: April 04, 2024

NAME OF PROJECT: 43rd AVE SW DUPLEXES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Design Review two duplexes on abutting lots at 409 and 433 43"
Ave SW

& APPROVED. Issue the building permit as proposed.
D APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS. Issue the building permit in accordance with conditions.
[ ] DENIED. Do not issue the building permit or allow work.

DRHPB Representative Signature

4/9/2024

Date

EXPIRATION: In accordance with PMC 20.26.050, any design review decision granted by the DRHPB
shall become null and void if not exercised within one year of the date of approval: 09 Apr 2025. If
such design review decision is associated with a land use application, the one-year approval timeframe
shall start from the date of land use permit approval. A design review decision shall be deemed
exercised and remain in full force and effect when a complete building permit application, which is
related to the board’'s decision, has been submitted.

APPEALS: In accordance with PMC 2.29.080, appeals of board decisions shall be to the hearing
examiner. Appeals shall be filed with the city clerk within 10 calendar days after the date of the board'’s
decision. A notice of appeal shall be in writing, signed by the appellant, accompanied by the required
appeal fee ($570), and shall contain the following information:

(a) Appellant's name, address and phone number;

(b) A description of standing, as the applicant or applicant’s representative authorized to

appeal;

(c) Identification of the application and decision which is the subject of the appeal;

(d) A brief statement of grounds for appeal; and

(e) A statement of the relief sought.
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PLDDG20240023 Downtown Design Review Determination April 04, 2024
43rd AVE SW DUPLEXES

ATTACHMENT(S):
e Appendix A: Architectural Elevations for both duplexes
e Appendix B: Site Plan

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1) The proposal is subject to Design Review and Historic Preservation Board (DRHPB) review due
to the age of the building (constructed prior to 1949) and the CBD-Core zoning designation,
consistent with 2.29.070 (1)(a)(ii).

2) The project is subject to the following sections of the City of Puyallup Downtown Design
Guidelines, as applicable to the proposal:

XPart 1: Introduction

[JPart 2: Significant Buildings

[JPart 3: Building Design — Form & Massing
XPart 4: Building Design — Fagade

Part 5: Pedestrian Experience

3) The DRHPB hereby finds the proposal consistent with the Downtown Design Guidelines
regarding the applicable sections as outlined in the staff report to the Board, given the

following conditions_if any:
a. No Conditions Approved as propased

Downtown Design Review Determination (PLDDG20240023)
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Appendix A: Design Review Approval only, separate building permit approval required

GENERAL NOTES: (see separate building permit submittal #PRRNSF20230918 and #PRRNSF20230919)

*SEE E-1 FOR WSEC CALCULATIONS+

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING
CODES AND AMENDMENTS PER THEIR ADOPTING ORDINANCES:

2018 WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS INCLUSIVE OF:

2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IAPMO)

2018 UNIFORM FPLUMBING CODE (IAFPMO)

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC), RESIDENTIAL PROVISIONS

REQUIRED ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM MANUFACTURERS
AT TIME OF PERMIT SUBMITTAL:

I MANUFACTURED FLOOR JOIST/ TRUSS DESIGN AND LAYOUT
2. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS DESIGN AND LAYCOUT.

SITE WORK:

I. FOUNDATION DESIGN 15 BASED ON AN ASSUMED AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF 1500 PSF,
UNLESS A SOILS INVESTIGATION BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER 1S PROVIDED.

2. EXTERIOR FOOTING SHALL BEAR 18" (MIN.) BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

3. FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED EARTH BELOW ORGANIC SURFACE SOILS.

4. BACKFILL MATERIALS TO BE THOROUGHLY COMPTACTED.

INSULATION AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

R32210 FLAME SPREAD INDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX FOR INSULATION

FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX FOR INSULATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R222.12.1 THROUGH R322.105.

R322.12.1 INSULATION

INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR RETARDERS AND
VAPO-PERMEABLE MEMBRANES INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES,
ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL ASSEMBLIES, CRAUWL SPACES, AND ATTICS SHALL HAVE A

FIREBLOCKING:

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE
BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TORP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE.
FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

I IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES
AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

I VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
12. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 12 FT.

2. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE
RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R2@2.1.(1/2" GUB)

4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR
LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO MEET THE ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS.

5. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYTS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION RIQD3.9.

©. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DUWELLING 15 REQUIRED AT THE LINE OF
DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION. FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIALS LISTED IN IRC
SECTION R 202111
LOOSE FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIREBLOCK UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED.

FLASHING.

APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A
MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER
TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. SELF-ADHERED T MEMBRANES USED
AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA TII. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE
OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOUWING LOCATIONS:

. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OFPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

POSTING OF CERTIFICATE WSEC R421.3

A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER OR REGISTERED
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE 15
LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM, OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING. WHEN
LOCATED ON AN ELECTRICAL PANEL, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT COVER OBSTRUCT THE
VISIBILITY OF THE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LABEL, SERVICE DISCONNECT LABEL, OR OTHER
REQUIRED LABELS. THE CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST THE PREDOMINANT R-VALUES OF THE
INSULATION INSTALLED IN OR ON CEILING/ROOCF, WALLS, FOUNDATION (SLAB, BELOW-GRADE
WALL, AND/OR FLOOR) AND DUCTS OUTSIDE CONDITIONED SPACESt U-FACTORS FOR
FENESTRATION AND THE SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT (SHGC) OF FENESTRATION, AND THE
RESULTS FROM ANY REQUIRED DUCT SYSTEM AND BUILDING ENVELOPE AIR LEAKAGE DONE
ON THE BUILDING. WHERE THERE 1S MORE THAN ONE VALUE FOR EACH COMPONENT, THE
CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST THE VALUE COVERING THE LARGEST AREA. THE CERTIFICATES
SHALL LIST 'GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER,' 'ELECTRIC FURNACE' OR "BASEBOARD
ELECTRIC HEATER'" AS APPROPRIATE AN EFFICIANCY SHALL NOT BE LISTED FOR
GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATERS, ELECTRIC FURNACES OR ELECTRIC BASEBOARD
HEATERS.

DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING:

DUCTS SHALL BE LEAK TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH Wall RS-33, USING THE MAXIMUM DUCT
LEAKAGE RATES SPECIFIED IN 2018 WSEC SEC. R42332. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS
SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE
CFFICIAL.

BUILDING AIR | EAKAGE TESTING 2018 WSEC SEC. R422.4

THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R40241 THROUGH R4024 4.

ROOF GENERAL NOTES:

A CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION AS PER CODE.

B. PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL VALLEYS, PITCH CHANGES, AND AT VERTICAL PLANES.
C. PROVIDE FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING AT CHIMNEYS A MIN. OF 8" ABOVE ROOF
SHEATHING AND CRICKETS AS SHOUN.

HEATING OPTION 2 - 12 CREDITS

EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 13 - @25 CREDITS

PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE 19 BASED ON TABLE R422.11 WITH THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS:
VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = 228

FLOOR R-28&

AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT YENTILATION 21 - @5 CREDITS

COMPLIANCE BASED ON R422.4.2: REDUCE THE TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 2.2 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR,

MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS OR:

FOR R-2 OCCURPANCIES, OFPTIONAL COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R402.4.12: REDUCE THE TESTED AIR
LEAKAGE TO @2 CFM/SF MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS AND ALL WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS AS
DETERMINED BY SECTION MBQ1.3 OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 4028 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE SHALL BE MET WITH A HIGH EFFICIENCY FAN(S) (MAXIMUM @25
WATTS/CFM), NOT INTERLOCKED WITH THE FURNACE FAN (IF PRESENT). VENTILATION STSTEMS USING A FURNACE
INCLUDING AN ECM MOTOR ARE ALLOUED, PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED TO OPERATE AT LOW

SPEED IN VENTILATION ONLY MODE.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFTION BEING
SELECTED AND THE MAXIMUM TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE, AND SHALL SHOW THE QUALIFTING

VENTILATION SYSTEM AND TS CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OPERATION.

HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC 32 - 1@ CREDITS
AIR-SOURCE CENTRALLY DUCTED HEAT PUMP WITH MINIMUM HEPF OF 25,

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY.

HiGgH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 42 - 12 CREDITS

HVAC EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCT STSTEM(S) INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS

OF SECTION R422.3.1.

LOCATING STSTEM COMPONENTS IN CONDITIONED CRAWL SFPACES 1S5 NOT PERMITTED UNDER THIS OFTION.

OFENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OR
MORE OF THE FOLLOWING. 11 THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURE'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APFPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE FENESTRATION
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR DETAILS ARE NOT
PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE STILL OF EXTERIOR WINDOW
AND DOOR OFPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR SLOPED IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO
THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. OPENINGS USING PAN
FLASHING SHALL ALSO INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT THE HEAD AND
3. FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R216. SIDES. 12 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLASHING DESIGN OR METHOD OF A REGISTERED
R322.10.2 LOOSE-FILL INSULATION DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 1.3. IN ACCORDANCE WITH OTHER APPROVED METHODS.
LOOSE-FILL NSULATION MATERIALS THAT CANNOT BE MOUNTED IN THE ASTM E 84 OR UL 123 2. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY
APPARATUS WITHOUT A SCREEN OR ARTIFICIAL SUPPORTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FLAME CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES
SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED LIMITS OF SECTION R202.12.1 WHERE TESTED N UNDER STUCCO COPINGS.
ACCORDANCE WITH CANAULC $122.2. 3. UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRT, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS.
EXCEFTION: CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO 4. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/ULC 51022 PROVIDED SUCH INSULATION COMPLIES 5 WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R20212.1 AND R322.10.2. ASSEMELT OF WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION.
R322.1903 CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION 6. AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.

FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPLISHING SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHERE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 24 OR UL 123.
EXCEPTIONS:

. WHERE SUCH MATERIALS AREW INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES, THE FLAME SPREAD
INDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX LIMIATATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO THE FACINGS,
PROVIDED THAT THE FACING 1S INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT WITH THE
UNEXPOSED SURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL FINISH.

2. CELLULOSE FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION, THAT IS NOT SPRAY APPLIED, COMPLYING
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R202.10.3, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450 WHERE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CAN/ULC Slo22.

ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEAT AND DUCTLESS HEAT PUMPS ARE NOT PERMITTED UNDER THIS OPTION.

DIRECT COMBUSTION HEATING EQUIPMENT WITH AFUE LESS THAN 80% 15 NOT PERMITTED UINDER THIS OPTION.
TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND SHALL SHOW THE LOCATION OF THE
HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT AND ALL THE DUCTWORK.

EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 55 - 22 CREDITS

WATER HEATING STSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER
MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il OF NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S), MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il OF
NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION, SHALL SUPPLY DOMESTIC HOT WATER TO ALL UNITS. IF
ONE WATER HEATER 19 SERVING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT, ALL HOT WATER SUPFLY AND
RECIRCULATION PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH R-2 MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION.

D. RAFTERS UILL BEAR DIRECTLY ON TRUSSES OR BLOCKING BETWEEN THE TRUSSES.

E. HEADERS TO BE A MIN. 4x& DF*2, UN.C.

F. PROVIDE DOUBLE FELT UNDERLATMENT FOR COMPOSITION ROOFING (TTR.) FOR SLOFPES
UNDER 4:12.

G. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APFPLIED IN SHINGLE FASHION, PARALLEL TO AND STARTING
FROM THE EAVE AND LAPPED 2', FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD N PLACE. END LARS
SHALL BE OFFSET BY o FEET.

VENTILATION CALCULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

R8062: THE TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN g5 OF THE
AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED EXCEPT THAT REDUCTION OF THE TOTAL AREA TO 555 19
PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50% AND NOT MORE THAN 0% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA 1S PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE
SPACE TO BE VENTILATED AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE THE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS WITH THE
BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS.

Copyright (© 2021, Rueppell, Inc.
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UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR THE USE IN CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE
RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET

WALL LESS THAN B' TO A PROPERTY LINE MUST BE I-HOUR. PROJECTIONS GREATER THAN 2' FEET TO LESS
THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE MUST HAVE [-HOUR FIRE-RESTRICTIVE CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERSIDE OR

VENTILATION GENERAL NOTES: FIRE BLOCKED FROM WALL PLATE TO UNDERSIDE OF ROCF SHEATHING WITH NO VENT OPENINGS.

SETBACKS TO PROPERTY LINES SHALL BE MARKED AT FOOTING INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR OF RECORD
1S RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING THE CORRECT PROPERTY MARKERS AND SETBACKS.

A ROCFS TALLER THAN 2' WILL USE BIRD BLOCKING AND AF5Q VENTS.
B. ROOFS SHORTER THAN 3' WILL USE BIRD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC o CFR, PARTS 1209
AND 1404, EACH PACKAGE OF SUCH INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CPSC 1o CFR, PARTS 1203 AND 1404,

R322.10.] EXPOSED ATTIC INSULATION

EXPOSED INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS SHALL HAVE A CRITICAL
RADIANT FLUX NOT LESS THAN 2.2 WATT PER SQUARE CENTIMETER.

R322.1905 TESTING

TESTS FOR CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 972.
INFILTRATION:

CONTROL EXTERIOR JOINTS ARCUND WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES, PENETRATIONS IN
FLOORS, ROOFS AND WALLS AND ALL SIMILAR OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED,
GASKETED OR WEATHERSTRIPPED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE.

R122.1 YAFPOR RETARDERS

CLASS | OR Il YAPOR RETARDERS ARE REQUIRED ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF FRAME WALLS
IN CLIMATE ZONES 5, &, 1, 8 AND MARINE 4.

EXCEPTIONS:

I BASEMENT WALLS

2. BELOW-GRADE PORTRION OF ANT WALL

3. CONSTRUCTION WHERE MOISTURE OR ITS FREEZING WILL NOT DAMAGE THE MATERIALS.

1. AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

WEATHER RESISTIVE SHEATHING PAPER: R1032 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER ONE LATER OF
NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR
TYPE | FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SUCH FELT OR MATERIAL SHALL BE
APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOUWER LAYER NOT
LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM). WHERE JOINTS OCCUR, FELT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN
© INCHES (152 MM). THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO
THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A
MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOFE AS DESCRIBED IN
SECTION R123.

EXTERIOR DOORS, WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS

PER 2012 WIASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FINISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR EACH WINDOW. ALL SKYLIGHTS AND SKY WALLS TO

NOTE*
RAKES ON GABLE ENDS MUST EXTEND A MIN. OF 2 INCHES (2') FROM THE SURFACE OF
EXTERIOR SIDING MATERIALS.

ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACES AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES OVER ENCLOSED AREAS SHALL
HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEFPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OFENINGS
PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN. THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN I/50 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED, EXCEPT THAT THE AREA MAY
BE 11200 PROVIDED AT LEAST 490 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 5@ PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA 1S PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPFER
PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NO
MORE THAN 3 FEET (214 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE,
MEASURED VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY
EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS
CONFLICTS WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3
FEET (314 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

BAFFLES ARE INSTALLED BEHIND EAVE VENTS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM I' AIRSPACE, IN
INSULATED AREAS PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION FOR ALL ATTIC AREAS EXCEEDING 24

JOBSITE MUST BE POSTED WITH ADDRESSES AND PERMIT NUMBER VISIBLE FROM THE STREET. THE
APPROVED PLANS MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOBSITE IN SUCH A WAY THAT THEY ARE EASILY LOCATED AND
PROTECTED FROM WATER AND OTHER DAMAGE.

APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE ON SITE AND ACCESSIBLE AT INSPECTION.

Parcel number: 0419095022
Site Address:

409 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

R12211 CLASS |1l VAPOR RETARDER CLASS BE LAMINATED GLASS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INCHES IN HEIGHT EROM TOP OF INSULATION TO ROOF SHEATHING. EL%mﬁTgN&EAR

CLASS Il VAPOR RETARDERS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE ANY ONE OF THE CONDITIONS IN SECTION R3|0-EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS o e

TABLE R10211 19 MET R3] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED. PATIO COVERS CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSSES WILL BE VENTED SIMILAR TO THE ATTIC OVER PROVIDE CLAs6 ' ROOF

R122.12 MATERIAL VAPOR RETARDER CLASS. BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN THE ENCLOSED AREAS. o o

THE VAPOR RETARDER CLASS SHALL BE BASED ON THE MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED
TESTING OR TESTED ASSEMBLY. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE DEEMED TO MEET THE CLASS
SPECIFIED:

CLASS I: SHEET POLYETHTLENE, UNPERFORATED ALUMINUM FOIL

CLASS II: KRAFT-FACED FIBERGLASS BATTS.

CLASS Ill: LATEX OR ENAMEL PAINT.
R12212 MNIMUM CLEAR AIRSFPACES AND VENTED OFENINGS FOR VENTED CLADDING.
FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, VENTED CLADDING SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM CLEAR AIRSPACES. OTHER OFPENING WITH THE EQUIVALENT VENT AREA SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

L. VINTYL LAP OR HIRIZONTAL ALUMINUM SIDING APFLIED OVER A WEATHER-RESISTIVE

BARRIER AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R122.2(1.).

2. BRICK VENEER WITH A CLEAR AIRSPACE AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R103284

3. OTHER APPROVED VENTED CLADDINGS.
WoEC R4024 AR LEAKAGE (MANDATORT)

ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCTY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, WHERE BASEMENTS CONTAIN
MORE THAN ONE SLEEPING ROOMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL
BE REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS
SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY TO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A TYARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A
PUBLIC WAT.

EXCEPTION: STORM SHELTERS OR BASEMENTS USED ONLY TO HOUSE MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT NOT EXCEEDING A TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF 200 5Q FT.

MINIMUM OPENING AREA: ALL THE EMERGENCT ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
A MIN.NET CLEAR OPENING OF 51 5Q. FT.

EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MIN. 52 Q. FT.

MINIMUM OPENING HEIGHT: THE MIN. NET CLEAR OPENINGS HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES.
MINIMUM OPENING WIDTH : THE MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES.,
MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT: WHERE A WINDOW 1S5 PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCTY ESCAPE AND
RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44' ABOVE THE FLOOR,
WHERE THE SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HA WINDOW WELL IN

PATIO COVERS AND DECKS CONSTRUCTED OF RAFTERS WILL BE VENTED AT THE EXTERIOR
END WITH VENTED EAVE BLOCKING. FOR PARAPET CONDITIONS, VENTED EAVE BLOCKING 1S
NOT POSSIBLE AND THEREFORE A SINGLE LINE OF STRIP SOFFIT VENTING WILL BE USED

NEAR THE EXTERIOR END OF THE PATIO COVER OR DECK.

MIN. CLEAR

MIN. CLEAR

MAIN ROOF CALCULATIONS obs.

984 S5Q.FT ATTIC AREA / 300 = 328 5Q FT.
OF YENTILATION REQUIRED (41232 SQ. INCHES)

UPPER ROCF YENTING PROVIDED BY AF50 ROOF VENTS
(50 SQ. IN. PER VENT)

471232 5Q. N x 50% = 23616 SQ. IN. REQUIRED.

PROVIDE (5) AF50 ROOF VENTS = 250 5Q. IN.

PPE

RUE

| -

\ \

\ \

\ \

\ \

\ \

‘ o<
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE N ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. R3102.3. , | |
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS OF R4@2.4] THROUGH R402.4.4, SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS OR AS OTHERWISE lz'.oga? ﬁggsgﬁlﬂﬁjf%ﬁ% ?Jcﬁgsl‘omm’ @ O O O | © &) g
R402412 TESTING REQUIRED PER IRC SECTION R308.4 AND WITH AF50 ROOF VENTS (50 5Q. IN. PER VENT) | RIDGE \ Cx) > -~ =)
THE BUILDING OR DUELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR | GLAZING IN DOORS - SIDE HINGED DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND PANELS N 1032 50 N, % 5% = 23616 5@ IN. REGUIRED | | N o
LEAKAGE RATE NOT EXCEEDING 5 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. SLIDING, ¢ BIFOLD DOOR ASSEMBLIES PER IRC SECTION R3084.. CROVIDE (19) BIRDBLOCKS = 2515 5@ IN. 8 FRONT 4 | | ~ 5 Q O?
DRAFTSTOPPING: G DR [T a D ITHIN e 22 OF FITHER SIP= OF o2 DOOR N REAR OF HOUSE AND NOT UITHIN 2' OF THE SIDES. | = | 'I o joxla B
IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE 1S USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOU 3. GLAZING IN WINDOWS - THE PANE 1S LARGER THAN 9 5Q. FT, THE BOTTOM EDGE 15 LESS | | D ™ o m AN
THE CONCEALED SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED 14N 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR THE TOP EDGE 15 MORE THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR. AND ONE LOW ROOF/ GARAGE ROOF | | OCA NS~
DRAFTSTOPRING SHALL DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL STRAIGHT LINE OF THE GLAZING PER IRC SECTION R208.4.4. 630 5. FT ATTIC AREA / 300 = 210 5. FT | ‘ U) <~ CU (D m
AREAS, WHERE THE ASSEMBLY 1S ENCLOSED BT A FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE AND A CEILING 4 GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILS PER IRC SECTION R3pe4 4. OF VENTILAT|ON REQUIRED (3@336 SQINCHES) | | D LIJ < D .. N
Eil%%%igifggg E CeOV DD N FLOGRICE NG ASOEEL IS 5. GLAZING IN WET SURFACES- WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT ' | | = Q c > —

TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, AND INDOOR OR ROCE | | .. o)
UNDER THE FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES: OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE 16 LESS THAN 60" Eg’giﬁﬁﬁﬁ@;ﬁ% PROVIDED BY AP0 ROGF VENTS s ————————- P35 C O © Q- w
MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFAC IRC SECTION o _bS ..

. CEILING 18 SUSPENDED UNDER THE FLOOR FRAMING. 5@8‘ ffD SRTCALLT ABOVE PING oS BAL ACE FERIRC o8 30336 5Q IN x 50% = 15168 5Q. IN. RQUIRED. i 3 0 | CU L o L = c
2. FLOOR FRAMING 15 CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TTPE OFEN-UEB OR PERFORATED MEMBERS. &. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS - WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE 19 FROVIDE (3 A0 ROCE VNS = 100 50, B | Ql f DS — O ®© C?J ® _8

L . (I | S S s —

H LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, : oD%, o
R3C212) MATERIALSDRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2' GYPSUM L ANDING BETUEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS PER IR SECTION R30B46, LOIER f-oé’li fgf@g{gﬁ?gfi’&%ﬁ%&%ﬁ“ﬁ D O Toxraoao
BOARD, 3/8" LOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS ADEGUATELY 1. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING - WHERE THE GLAZING 15 LESS THAN AND UITH AF50 ROOE VENTS (50 5@, IN. PER VENT)
MEMBER UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE INTEGRITY OF THE FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING PER IRC SECTION R308.41. DE (1 ) | ° = K5 = | ‘2.5'5 N o F‘ NT 4 1/8'=1'-@ DS. = DOUNSPOUT
DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. zsg;g& 5) BIRDBLOCKS = 1625 5 RO WALL LESS THAN 5' TO A PROPERTY LINE MUST BE I-HOUR. PROJECTIONS 0= ROOF VENT -
, , GREATER THAN 2' FEET TO LESS THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE MUST HAVE
HOUSE AND NOT WITHIN 2' OF THE SIDES OR 5' SETBACKS, |-HOUR FIRE -RESTRICTIVE CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERSIDE OR FIRE BLOCKED
FROM WALL PLATE TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING WITH NO VENT OPENINGS.



ANY WINDOW THAT OPENS MORE THAN 4', THAT 1S INSTALLED
LESS THAT 24" OFF THE FLOOR AND THAT HAS GREATER THEN
12' DROP OUTSIDE MUST HAVE FALL PROTECTION PER R3122.

SEE ATTACHED ENERGY CODE SHEET FOR CHOSEN ENERGY
MEASURE, INSULATION REQ, VENTILATION OPTION CHOSEN
AND OTHER ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES.

CRAUL AND ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE SEALED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH WSEC 42224 - LOCATE ACCESS BTUM.
JOISTS/TRUSSES.

HANDRAIL: CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH FLIGHT OF STAIR
HANDGRIP PORTION TO BE NOT LESS THAN 1'4' OR MORE
THAN 2' IN CROSS SECTION. HANDRAIL TO BE NOT LESS
THAN 1h9' FROM WALL.

PROVIDE STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION PER SECTION R303.1 IRC

ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE BELOW STAIRS MUST HAVE ' GUB.
ON ENCLOSED SIDE

OPENINGS SUCH AS DOORS AND ATTIC ACCESSES SHALL BE
1-3/8" 50LID CORE DOORS, OR A 20-MINUTE RATED ASSEMBLY
AND SHALL BE SELF CLOSING AND SELF L ATCHING.

HYAC AND DUCTING TO BE ENCLOSED IN INSULATED SPACE- NO
DUCTING IN FOUNDATION CRAWLSPACE

Site Address:

409 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

SPEC, MODEL XXXXXX

INTEGRATED HEAT PUMP, TIER IIl NEAA
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A eioxsipxo oxsioric N /0 \ Bl 3exsercd | e 6/0x5/0 XO A
ELECTRIC FIREPLACE ELECTRIC FIREPLACE
ZERO CLEARANCE VTO. 7ERO CLEARANCE VTO.
INSTALL PER MANUF. AND INSTALL PER MANUF. AND
] BUILDER SPECS. BUILDER SPECS. ]
RANGE/ ELECTRIC FIREPLACE S0 | ATIO S 7 ELECTRIC FIREPLACE
SVEN ZERO CLEARANCE VTO. N9 200D | 200N o / ZERO CLEARANCE V.TO.
B0 CFM M INSTALL PER MANUF. AND spsc | [ apec INSTALL PER MANUF. AND M
V.TO. K D BUILDER SPECS. F— S " BUILDER SPECS. @ I
| ] | ]
KITCH. N i | KITCHEN
- I'oxl4'2 % §‘ | ELECTRIC WATER HEATER ELECTRIC WATER HEATER | %J/ Vv II'exi4?2 <
- S 3| EAMILY W/H WITH HEAT PUMP- 18" AFF. WITH HEAT PUMP- 18" AFF. w/H EAMILY 18 Z 0
3 | B - PIPE BOLLARD, HEAT HEAT CONC. FILLED © |
a I D © CONCFLLED  pETECTOR DETECTOR S @ K 3
HEAT PUMP ==l Ly AR ALART < L8 HEAT PUMP
> |
1@\_1@I Iﬁ” @\_2” V 2\_8” V 8\_8” A_5 8\_8” I, 2\_8” I, 6\_2” Hl, 1@\_1@”
b " " ELECTRIC ELECTRIC /‘ /‘ B
CHARGER G—AM C‘—Aﬁ CHARGER
7777777777 N KN 12'6x20 R'6x20 R N N S —
********** :H 3 > % TYPE 'X' GYP.BD. 8 CLG. ' GUB. @ % TYPE "X' GYP. BD. 8 CLG. \' GUB. @ R— H: - T T T T T T Ty
7777777777 ALL WALLS. DUCTS THROUGH WALL OR ALL WALLS. DUCTS THROUGH WALL OR B
) n - ) CEILING COMMON TO HOUSE MIN. 26 GA. CEILING COMMON TO HOUSE MIN. 26 GA. ) N b / 3
9 ., | } } S STEEL. NO DUCT OPENINGS N GARAGE. STEEL. NO DUCT OPENNGS N GARAGE. © S } } I iy ©
_ =) - S - ) .
: o g R T [ e | | : o : e :
& of & e & 1 ° | | | o8 ex? B @
Q [0} (X)) [ [l Ry < Q
_ 3 | MIN. 36" HT. RAILING | } } : ;gg\ig%i];o/sﬂli%%?;gﬁ WITH | | Eﬁogé'%i'z%ﬁ%%ofga i — _ [P 36" HT. QA”‘"‘“G'} | S -
. o AL 0 SELF-CLOSING DEVICE. | | SELF-CLOSING DEVICE. 5 BlORVZUAL LN L vor | v
= —— W ¢ | @ | | @ | m I e v— A—————= —
o | | | R \
Ny A R\ __ N N—
R | | N > W&o
| | < 9 - ® ©0©
P IR 3 | | B S UPLIR
9 ‘ ‘ “ | | 2/4 HC -
- N ‘_ -
_ Q - ~ Q _
o L 3 * 16/0x8/0 SECTIONAL OH. GARAGE DOOR 16/0x8/0 SECTIONAL OH. GARAGE DOOR 2 2 N o
Q:ﬂ\ 3 }(% E ) }5 124 Byl % S 3 Fi
B Q 4
SV v ® - | . & P
N \ T\ N
< e 5K x>0 ! 0 HTes @  Vexe/o | I
e I \ EGRESS N EGRESS . I o
S| = I Cov’D PORCH 6/0x5(0 XO ~ o 6/05(0 XO ~ CovD PORCH I 4 ©
o I -2 85 3, 29 | 2-o 6'-0' 6'-0' \,2‘-@” 2'-9 |-z 85 2'-p" I 0
T 7 7 7 7 7 7 T
S -::::::ﬂi:::::ﬁl - - ||:::::::||:::::::- S
I ‘H I ‘H
I @I ‘6\_@” I @H 5\_6” 6\_@” ‘@\_@H ‘@ _@? ‘@ _@? 1@\_@I 6\_@” 5\_6” I @\ 16\_6” I @\
l8'-6" I 40'-1 II'-" l8'-6"
o1
 —
MAIN FLOOR PL AN
va'=I-0 B MIN. AIR EXCHANGE CEILING FANS PER PLAN (W
llp VOLT SMOKE DETECTOR HARD WIRED (5)
INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP
INITS A MAXIMUM TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE TO 30 AIR PER HOUR CARBON HONOXIDE DETECTOR (©)
FLOOR PLAN CALCULATIONS OF 1 INDERGUT O AL BER0O 56088+
PROVIDE I' UNDERCUT O BEDROOM DOORS %
UNITS
LA er ALL SHOWERS REQUIRE SHOWER PAN INSPECTION, B
UPPER FLOOR: 833 SF. FLOOR PLAN CALCULATIONS
TOTAL # F1G (HEATED): 1864 SF. HYAC AND WATER HEATER MAIN FLOOR: 9T SF.
. u FLLOOR: 833 SF.
GARAGE: 420 SF. . HYAC UNIT TO BE MODEL XXX, MIN. HSFF TPF.FER i l;T ?H ATED)
a rce n u | | | e r . OF 95. HEAT PUMP TO BE MODEL XXX. OTAL G (HEATED): 1804 SF.
GARAGE:
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER WITH RAGE 420 SF.

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND

1864-1864
HC HOMES DUPLEX
Date: 04/11/23
Revision Date
Drawn by

L y Phone

™1 Plan

SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

>

UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.

Rueppell

09/20/23

SM/BP
(253) 297-8040

Copyright (© 2021, Rueppell, Inc.
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TOP OF RIDGE

Parcel number: 0419095022
Site Address:

409 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

5

4x CORNER BD. (TYF
8' HARDIE LAP SIDIN

1
8

26'-

NOTE: PROVIDE METAL CAP FLASHING ABOYE
ALL HORIZONTAL PROJECTING PIECES OF TRIM

3 3
- 30 YR ARCHITECTURAL 30 YR ARCHITECTURAL )
0 /]—3\ \ D pya COMPOSITION ROCFING COMPOSITION ROCFING 2 / 25 YR, ARCHITECTURAL
o il 5 5 7 /—@ ——— COMPOSITION ROOFING
FASCIA GUTTER \ G) m | _—— 5/4 x 8 BARGE BD.(TYP) 5/4 x 8 BARGE BD. (TYP.) - ©
2
\P-J i
HARDIE FIBER CEMENT BD. $IDING (TYP.)
P
N TOPPLATE i T~ — = _ toPRLATE
§JOP OF WNDOW e ] ] d o ] ] TOP OF WNDOWy_
) ] ] _ ] |
— ] — — ] (1Y 2
G L L L L D-1 A\ D-l
® 8 ] ] ] ] S
d 5 1 1 1 1 5 d
Q 5/4x8 TRIM BD (TYP) -~ D B/4x& TRIM BOARD (TYP.) Q
| I
! |
8UB FLOOR 8UB FLOOR
4 * — _
® % (2
N JOPPLATE \p-1/ _ TOPPLATE
S JOP OF UNDOW 1y o 1 L 1 TOP OF WNDOWy
o— | ([0 O I — o
o | P || (e | "
AN | i Q
A3 o | | = : g -
i | l \ | , i |
/| H \ \ || /
5UB FLOOR — A — | \ | — = — _ SUBFLOOR
| I
—
EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING
36" HIGH RAILING 4 . 3 . S 36" HIGH RAILING
U N |t - A UNIT ADDRESS 1 D-I UNIT ADDRESS U N |t - B
1/4'=1'-2"

GARAGE DOOR AREA: 124 SQ. FT.

FRONT WINDOWS AREA PER UNIT: 12325 SQ. FT.

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR LEGEND:

PORIAN

©® O OO

GREY Sl 1217

IRON ORE &l 1969
PURE WHITE SU 1025
MOUNT ETNA 8U 1625

PALM LEAF SW 1135

4x CORNER BD. (TYP.)
8' HARDIE LAP SIDING

PER PLDDG 5835

320% TRANSFPARENCY WITHIN THE PEDESTRIAN VIEW PLANE

SHOULD BE ACHIEVED FOR GROUND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL BLGS.
TOTAL AREA PER UNIT: 250 SF.

TOTAL GLAZING AREA: 129.15 SF.
GLAZING PERCENTAGE = 37 % PER UNIT

-T |

©
B' FASCIA GUTTER ./,/
Ny TOPPLATE | _—
N— _—
TOP OF WNDOW
N — -~ ] —: I - | |
] ~ ~. }
] _— ~ |
— ~ | |
— ~ |
— ~ ‘
— ~
SUB FLOOR > >~

V4

6UB FLOOR

-
|
_ ~ |
— ~
TOP PLATE % -
 JoP AT
 JOP OF WNDOW | |
~ |
i
|
|
|
[
|
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BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROYED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT [ FLAINLY
LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
THESE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS NUMBERS
SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL BE A
MIN. OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MIN. STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH PER IRC R3I13

R305285 DRIP EDGE:

A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EAVES AND GABLES OF SHINGLE ROOFS. ADJACENT
PIECES OF DRIP EDGE SHALL BE OVERLAPFED A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES (51 mm).

DRIP EDGES SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 225 INCH (6.4 mm) BELOW THE ROOF SHEATHING
AND EXTEND UP THE ROOF DECK A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES (51 mm).

DRIP EDGES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO THE ROOF DECK AT A MAXIMUM OF 12
INCHES (325 mm) OC. WITH FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION R225.25

UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER THE DRIP EDGE ALONG EAVES AND UNDER THE
UNDERLAYMENT ON GABLES.

UNLESS SPECIFIED DIFFERENTLY BY THE SHINGLE MANUFACTURER, SHINGLES ARE PERMITTED
TO BE FLUSH WITH THE DRIP EDGE.

2 £

-0 T
B/8' BEVEL CUT = |E|
Ah —

TYRPICAL UPGRADED
HOSEBIBBE BLOCK LIGHT BLOCK

TTRICAL BLOCKING DETAIL

SCALE: 172" =1

SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
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Parcel number: 0419095022
Site Address:

409 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

30 YR ARCHITECTURAL
COMPOSITION ROOFING
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CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL NOTES, MATERIALS AND CONDITIONS FRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS.

PROVIDE GALVANIZED OR ANODIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING AT
ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS, CHIMNEYS, AND SKYLIGHTS.

PROVIDE CONTINUOUS GUTTERS AND DOUNSPOUTS AT ALL EAVES, TYP.

PROVIDE HEADER FLASHING AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, AND SHUTTERS PER DETAIL

ALL PAPER AND TAPE TO LAP FROM TOP DOUN.

HOLD ALL SIDING MATERIAL 1 %' OFF ROCF.

HOLD ALL SIDING MATERIAL 6" OFF FINISHED GRADE.

SOFFIT ALL FLAT AREAS W/ 1,* OFERHANG AT HORIZONTAL EDGES.

METAL FLASHING AT ALL TRIM AND HORIZONTAL SIDING BREAKS.

RUN SECOND LAYER OF TAR PAPER VERTICAL AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR CORNERS
UNLESS TAR PAPER 15 CONTINUOUS.

FOUNDATION VENTS TO BE SPACED PER PLAN.

ALL FOUNDATION VENTS ON STREET SIDE OF HOUSE |E. FRONT AND/ OR SIDE AND GABLE
END AND GARAGE FRESH AIR VENTS TO BE LOUVERED.

ALL LIGHT BLOCKS ON FACADE TO BE FURRED OUT AN ADDITIONAL 11",

GUTTERS TO LAP UNDER DRIP EDGE AT GABLE ENDS, HOLD 1%;' DRIP EDGE CUT 4" AWAY
FROM FASCIA TO EXCEPT GUTTERS TO LAP UNDERNEATH,

ALL TRIM WORK TO BE APPLIED PRIOR TO SIDING MATERIALS (SIDING TO BUTT UP TO
TRIM WORK..

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
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SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

>

UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
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STAIR AND GUARDRAIL NOTES:

ILLUMINATION NOTES: PER IRC SECTION 3226, R31157T ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE LANDING OF
THE STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE
MMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE TOP OF THE LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY. LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY WITHOUT TRAVERSING ANYT STEPS.

4 OR MORE RISERS TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL RUNNING CONTINUOUSLY THROUGH THE FULL
LENGTH OF STAIR 24" MIN. HT, 28" MAX. HT. END SHALL RETURN TO WALL OR NEWEL POST OR VOLUTE.
HANDRAIL MUST BE STRONG ENOUGH TO RESIST A 200 LB. PT. LOAD IN ANT DIRECTION. HANDRAIL TO
BE PRESENT ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIR. HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A
CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION OF 114" MIN. & 224" MAX. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF I/g". ALL REQ.
GUARDRAILS TO BE 26" MIN. IN HEIGHT. HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN
OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 1I/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND NOT GREATER THAN 2 INCHES (Bl MM). IF THE
HANDRAIL 16 NOT CIRCULAR IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4 INCHES (192 MM)
AND NOT GREATER THAN &1/4 INCHES (160 MM) WITH A MAXIMUM CROSS SECTION OF DIMENSION OF 24

INCHES (571 MM).

NOSING MIN. %' MAX | %4* REQUIRED
ON STAIRS w/ 8OLID RISERS

%' PLYWOOD FLR
SHEATHING

Jolet

I
2x6 CRIPPLE STUDS
'\/

8 16' olc

—
—

T \\/Huszla-z HANGER
\

(3) 2x12 STRINGERS (MIN.)
J x

%" TREAD AND
RISER

I~ |
v

STAIR AT FLOOR CONNECTIONS

%' TREAD AND
RISER

(3) 2x12 STRINGERS (MIN.)

34' PLYWOOD
LANDING SHT'G

pPBL. JoIST

\_/JST. 2 16' olc

STAIR AT LANDING CONN.

4' SPHERE SHALL
NOT PASS THRQUGH

L =

6'¢"' MIN. HEADROOI"I"\

zn
2%
1,
&0
%?%
&
1 @)

36" MIN.

O

34' MIN. 38" MAX.

—ey

N %' MAX RISER HT.

12" MIN. TREAD DEPTH

L &' SPHERE UNABLE TO PASS THROUGH OFENING

4\_@”

FIRE RATED ROOF SHEATHING TO
EXTEND 4'-0" FROM CENTER OF
PARTITION WALL, EA. $IDE

CONTINUCUS I' GAP TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
SHEATHING, TYP.

I LAYER %' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM

WALLBOARD AT INSIDE FACE CF
TRUSS

DOUBLE 2x4 SEPARATION WALL -

1" MIN. SEPARATION, TYP.

CONTINUCUS I' GAP TO UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF SHEATHING, TYP.

RS

PER ENG'G.

A
Y
| / i
%' TYPE "X' GYPSUM
WALLBOARD AT CEILING
| LAYER %' TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT W/
112 08B INSIDE FACE OF
PARTITION WALL
. PER ENG'G.
o - s
N) a
Z a S
LLl <
m Aq A4
[t
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—~ | z O AN
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. DISTANCE X —
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(VERIFY WITH COUNTY / CITY CODE REQ.)

POWER METER ¢ MISC.
UTILITIES LOCATION DETAIL

| HOUR RATED PARTITION WALL ASEMBLY

SCALE: NTS&.

GA FILE NO. UP 5512

NOTE!

HORIZONTAL BRACING REQUIRED

AT WALL MID- HEIGHT, TYP.

GUARD ¢ STAIR REQUIREMENTS

%" TREAD AND
RISER

(3) 2x12 STRINGERS (MIN.)

2x4 NAILER

g7

\\/ 3/4" FLOOR SHT'G

\/ JOIST OR BLK'G

STAIR AT woo%tozﬁéo&%ﬁﬁ" ole

GA FILE NO. UP 5512 GENERIC
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS

| HOUR FIRE

45 TO 49 8TC
SOUND

ONE LAYER %' TYPE "X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR
GYPSUM VENEER BASE APFLIED PARALLEL OR AT

RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF DOUBLE ROW OF 2x4
WOOD STUDS 16' OC. ON SEPARATE PLATES I' APART

WITH 6d COATED NAILS, 's' LONG, 22915' SHANK, !4
HEADS, 7' OC.

JOINTS STAGGERED 16' ON OPPOSITE SIDES.
HORIZONTAL BRACING REQUIRED AT MID-HEIGHT.
(LOAD BEARING)

THICKNESS:

FIRE TEST:

APPROX. UEIGHT: 8 PSF

aly'

SEE WP 3605

UL RI3I3-4, -6, &-11-52

UL R2111-39, 1-20-66

UL R3521-82, 3-15-66, UL DESIGN U325
ULC DESIGN W321)

UL R4224, 10-31-68
SCUND TEST: NRCC TL-93-26|,
IRC-IR-161, 3/98
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| ' GYPSUM BD. CEILING

2X SOLID BLK'G

1. GUTTER ON 5/4x& FASCIA

SIDING (SEE ELEVATIONS)
5% BLDG. PAPER (OR TYVEK)
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SHEATHING REQ.

o

LR Oﬁ( I =

VANAURY

[\

I000AA

SIS AFAFAFAFAFANANA

S NI NN
’/\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\
R

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

R-21 ELEC. RESIST. AT EXT. WALLS

26 STUDS @ 16" OC.
' GYPSUM BD.

//APA RATED STRUCTURAL RIM BOARD

FLOOR FINISH
3/4' T4G 8UB FLOOR

FL. TRUSSES (SEE PLAN)
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INFILTRATION SYSTEM
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MANUFACTURED TRUSSES @ 24' OC.
w/ R-49 INSULATION

(8EE TRUSS ENGINEERING FOR
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2x6 STUDS @ 24' OC. w/ R-21
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SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SHEATHING REQ.

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.
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SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,
RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET

OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, RULES AND IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR RANGES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE A

EGULATIONS OF ERNING AGENCIES AND SHALL MPLY  WITH THE
SEGUREVENTS OF TUE FOUER SERVING AND TELEPHONE COPANES. e o op o e h e TR e N i 250 U SRoiiD TIFe. FOURURE, SROWDNG.TVFE W ExeLe
INCHES. DRYERS. THE BONDING JUMPER SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED BETWEEN
ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO WEATHER
SRALL BE "WEATHER-PROOCF A RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN USABLE WALL SPACE 2 FEET [ NEUTRAL TERFINAL AND THE FRATIE OF THE APFLIANGE ELECTRICAL LEGEND \\\
OR MORE IN WIDTH. , ] )
RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED zéggginEg [Eonggéo [r\21@Tﬁgpﬁf§§§§E§AN§§§C§?§§%§$ Zﬁ; $ SINGLE POLE SWITCH Q STANDARD CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET %
ABOVE COUNTER TOP UNO. IN THE DRAWINGS. RECEPTACLES AND SUWITCHES BACK TO BACK IN FIRE SEPARATION DINING AREAS, A SEPARATE 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUIT TO Y = POLE SMITCH {:)_ PORCELAIN SOCKET FIXTURE %
PROVIDE MINIMUM TWO (2) 20 AMPERE SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUITS AT WALLS FIUOT FAINTAIN SEPARATE BATS IZEEE éiil%igméggcgpisfggg 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUT , 4 POLE SWITCH <9K - FLUORESCENT CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET %
THE KITCHEN, DINING ROOM AND/OR BREAKFAST AREAS. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS $os  SINGLE POLE OCCUPANCY SENSOR KO WALL MOUNTED STANDARD LIGHT FIXTURE %
PROVIDE GFl PROTECTION AT BATHROOMS, POWDER ROOMS, OUTDOOR iEE%TEODN /oéi%u% Ygiﬁgifo%ﬂi?@?g ;EEAQEEA%DTEANQC%EQEFEiE EOOEK% EEE@E ?fzoég 22'12 j@é&iﬁ@éﬁri% u@lﬂé UE%JEEE {ch? lefﬁégg f  SINGLE POLE SWITCH W/ MOTION SENSOR KD WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE %
RECEPTACLES, GARAGES AND WITHIN & FEET OF THE KITCHEN SINK, PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT CIRCUT INTERRUSTER, $  TIMER SWITCH (0  RECESSED CFL CAN LIGHT \
PROVIDE TWO METHODS OF GROUNDING CLAMP AT HOSEBIEB $v LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH RECESSED FLUORESCENT CAN LIGHT \
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE PANEL AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE INSPECTED. 2--5 NEC 210-12, 6  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET e \
FLOOR LINE IN ANY UNBROKEN WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN & FEET, ONE ADDITIONAL * BAR, 20-FEET LONG IN FOOTING AT ELECTRICAL (a) AND (b), ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION, \
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE. A WALL METER LOCATION FOR UFFER GROUND. =5 SPLIT WIRE DUPLEX OUTLET |:| KICK LIGHT \
INCLUDING, SPACE MEAGIRED AROIND CORNER®) AND  INBROKEN S5 GROWD FAULT INTERCEFT OUTLET O ExwausT FAN %
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE BY DOORWAYS FIREFPLACES AND SIMILAR = 30 AMP 220 VOLT ELECTRIC CAR OUTLET o COMBINATION RECESSED CAN & EXHAUST FAN %
OPENINGS. =5 220v OUTLET THERMOSTAT %
| 4 A/C DISCONNECT ©) JUNCTION BOX %
® FLOOR RECEPTACLE ]  LOW VOLTAGE ADDRESS LIGHT %
PUSH BUTTON — BOX FLUORESCENT, REFER %
CHIMES TO PLAN FOR SIZE %
‘ TELEPHONE @(F;gk cé_gR ,Sé]ETLg(-)FOR GARAGE DOOR OUTLET %
TELEVISION ANTENNA (STRUCTURED WIRING OPENER \
< INSTALLED AT TELEVISION LOCATION) %
S iﬁgﬁﬁégz%c@%iT_EEERMANENTLY HIRED CEILING FAN OUTLET (BLOCKED) %
OO COMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR %
V.T.O. = VENT TO OUTSIDE; WHF. = WHOLE HOUSE FAN; VP = VAPOR PROOF; %
WP = WATER PROOF; CH = CHANDELIER; P = PENDANT %
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF GOVERNING AGENCIES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE POWER SERVING AND TELEPHONE COMPANIES.

ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO WEATHER
SHALL BE 'WEATHER-PROOF".

RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ABOVE COUNTER TOP UNO. IN THE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE MINIMUM TWO (2) 20 AMPERE SMALL APFLIANCE CIRCUITS AT
THE KITCHEN, DINING ROOM AND/OR BREAKFAST AREAS.

PROVIDE GFI PROTECTION AT BATHROOMS, POWDER ROOMS, OUTDOOR
RECEPTACLES, GARAGES AND WITHIN & FEET OF THE KITCHEN SINK.

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE
FLOOR LINE IN ANY UNBROKEN WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN & FEET,
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE. A WALL
SFPACE SHALL INCLUDE ANY SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN  UWIDTH
(INCLUDING SPACE MEASURED AROUND CORNERS) AND  UNBROKEN
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE BY DOORWATS, FIREFLACES, AND SIMILAR
OPENINGS.

IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT EACH ISLAND OR PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACE UWITH A
LONG DIMENSION OF 24" OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12
INCHES.

A RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN USABLE WALL SPACE 2 FEET
OR MORE N WIDTH.

RECEPTACLES AND SUWITCHES BACK TO BACK IN FIRE SEPARATION
WALLS MUST MAINTAIN SEPARATE BAYS,

ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS
SECTION, SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE TRADE PARTNER FOR A
PERIOD OF TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ACCERPTANCE OF THE WORK.
PROVIDE TWO METHODS OF GROUNDING CLAMP AT HOSEBIEB

ONE ADDITIONAL *4 BAR, 20-FEET LONG IN FOOTING AT ELECTRICAL
METER LOCATION FOR UFFER GROUND.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR RANGES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE A
3-POLE WITH GROUND TYPE. FOURWIRE, GROUNDING-TYPE FLEXIBLE
CORDS UILL BE REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION OF RANGES AND CLOTHES
DRYERS. THE BONDING JUMPER SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED BETUWEEN
THE NEUTRAL TERMINAL AND THE FRAME OF THE APPLIANCE.

PROVIDE A MIN. OF TWO 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR
RECEPTACLES LOCATED IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST, AND
DINING AREAS, A SEPARATE 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUIT TO
THE LAUNDRY, AND A SPEARATE 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUIT
FOR BATHROOM RECEPTACLE(S).

PER IRC E3902l6, ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125 VOLT, SINGLE
PHASE 5 OR 20 AMPEREE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

PANEL AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE INSPECTED. 2--5 NEC 210-12,
(a) AND (o), ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION.

ELECTRICAL LEGEND
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SINGLE POLE SWITCH <} STANDARD CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET

3 POLE SWITCH {:}KL PORCELAIN SOCKET FIXTURE

4 POLE SWITCH @ FLUORESCENT CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET
SINGLE POLE OCCUPANCY SENSOR O WALL MOUNTED STANDARD LIGHT FIXTURE
SINGLE POLE SWITCH W/ MOTION SENSOR KD WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
TIMER SWITCH d RECESSED CFL CAN LIGHT

LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH RECESSED FLUORESCENT CAN LIGHT

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET - RECESSED DIRECTIONAL CAN LIGHT

SPLIT WIRE DUPLEX OUTLET [] KICK LIGHT

GROUND FAULT INTERCEPT OUTLET o EXHAUST FAN

30 AMP 220 VOLT ELECTRIC CAR OUTLET (O& COMBINATION RECESSED CAN ¢ EXHAUST FAN
220v OUTLET THERMOSTAT

A/C DISCONNECT Q JUNCTION BOX

FLOOR RECEPTACLE [ LOW VOLTAGE ADDRESS LIGHT

PUSH BUTTON — BOX FLUORESCENT, REFER
CHIMES TO PLAN FOR SIZE

L EPHONE @eri cle. outer  GARAGE DOOR OUTLET

FOR GARAGE DOOR
OPENER

TELEVISION ANTENNA (STRUCTURED WIRING
INSTALLED AT TELEVISION LOCATION)
SMOKE DETECTOR - PERMANENTLY WIRED
AND INTERCONNECTED

COMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR

V.T.O. = VENT TO OUTSIDE; WH.F. = WHOLE HOUSE FAN; VP = VAPOR PROOF;
WP = WATER PROOF; CH = CHANDELIER; P = PENDANT

CEILING FAN OUTLET (BLOCKED)
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ATTACH A SILL STRIP OF FLASHING MATERIAL AT LEAST 12 WIDE
WITH THE TOP EDGE EVEN WITH THE TOP EDGE OF THE ROUGH
SILL. EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP AT LEAST 12' BEYOND THE EDGE
OF THE ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOW. ATTACH FLASHING WITH
GALVANIZEDROOFING NAILS OR RUST-RESISTANT STAPLES.

AFTER SILL STRIP 18 IN PLACE, ATTACH JAMB STRIPS INSIDE OF
OPENING AT LEAST 12 WIDE WITH INSIDE EDGE OF FLASHING EVEN
WITH EDGE OF WINDOW OPENING. START JAMB STRIPS I' BELOW
THE SILL STRIP AND EXTEND JAMB STRIPS &' ABOVE THE LOWER
EDGE OF THE HEADER TOP OF WINDOW OPENINGS.

FORTIFIBER &K
FLASHING

Q/

—WINDOW
/ FLANGE

APPLY A BEAD OF CAULKING TO THE BACK SURFACES OF THE
WINDOW, THEN PLACE THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH OPENING
WITH FLANGES OVER THE INSTALLED FLASHING STRIPS. AFTER
WINDOW 15 PLACED, INSTALL THE HEAD FLASHING OVER THE
WINDOW FLANGE. THIS 15 ANOTHER STRIP OF FLASHING AT
LEAST 12* WIDE.

STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL (SOLE PLATE), LAY
WATER RESISTANT PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP. CUT ANY
EXCESS WATER RESISTANT PAPER THAT MAY EXTEND ABOVE
THE SILL FLANGE ON EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING, (SHOUN IN
DIAGRAM AS SHORT DASHED LINES), INSTALL SUCCEEDING
COURGESOF WATER RESISTANT PAPER OVER JAMB AND HEAD
FLANGES IN SHINGLE-BOARD FASHION.

WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL

N

\

GARAGE DOCR
STOP BLOCK
e TRIM

& MDO TRIM
HORIZONTAL LAP SIDING
05B SHEATHING

GARAGE DOOR TRIM DETAIL

>

N.T.S.

5/4'xe" WU. TRIM ON CAP

—— BEAM WHERE REQUIRED WITH
APPROYED POSITIVE POST
TO BEAM CONN. PER ENG'G.

4x OR ox P.T. POST WITH
HARDI OR 5/4 WW. EXT. FIN.

APPROVED POST BASE
AND FOOTING- SEE
ENGINEERING PLAN.

5/4'xe" WU. TRIM ON BASE

N/
| X |
V/

PORCH/ PATIO SOFFIT LINE : :
|
[

L
|
| /1
T /LLI
|
|
CONCRETE FOOTING PER |
STRUCTURAL [
|
[ ]

¥

|7

| |

a4 v A 2 <

A
A <
A N
A < 4
A
VARIES

WRAP POST DETAIL

THERMAL EXPANSION TANK PER
N MFR SPECIFICATIONS

2x 8TUDS @ 16' o/c
' DRYWALL ’\
L ;/_

/
|
< B 2x4 CLEAT LISTED AND RECOGNIZED
x N o' o SIESMIC STRAPPING
= X EQUALLY SPACED
o[ 5 LISTED AND RECOGNIZED MIN, T TANK FROT
SIESMIC STRAPPING —
EQUALLY SPACED
ENCIRCLING TANK FROM
BOTH SIDES
@
WATER HEATER ~_ v
Aﬁ [ ]
SECURE SHAPED 2xI0 SPACER TO 2x4 Q
CLEATS WITH (5)-lbd NAILS -
SEISMIC STRAPPING PER
PLAN VIEW MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS
Aﬁ ‘ nn/n B n‘
— 2x4 CLEAT
SECURE SHAPED 2x10 SPACER TO — — ~—
2x4 CLEATS WITH (5)-16d NAILS
= ~| 2 eTups
SHAPED 2xI0 SPACERS WILL BE CUT ° 8 16" o/c
2 Lg /_{;lguRRE A TIGHT FIT TO WATER | v v orvuaLL
WATER HEATER STAPS WILL RESIST %
LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO 100% OF -
GRAVITY LOADING e e
ELEVATION FLOOR

WATER HEATER SEISMIC STRAPFPING

I
/4 CHANNEL SCREED
X" CORNER MOLDING DETAIL

8 MIN,
OVERLAP
TYP.

L 2x2 INSIDE CORNER
PRIMED TRIM

SEALANT I

|
|
EXT. 8IDING |

FELT F’AF’EFE/ I

INSIDE CORNER TRIM DETAIL

R-21 INSULATION

NT.S.

3% FELT TO EXTEND UP
WALL 12" MIN.

/3
\

SHEATHING

APPROVED FLASHING
(P13 x @' ROLL)

SIDING (SEE ELEVATIONS)
2' GAP BETWEEN ROOF ¢ SIDING

CAP SHINGLE

AN

NN

8} ROOF SHEATHING
QQ ROCF SHINGLES
e 30* FELT TO EXTEND UP

WALL 12" MiIN.

y

ROOF TRUSS

NOTE: ALL EXPOSED FASTENERS TO BE SEALED

ROOCF/WALL FLASHING DETAIL

3

N.T.S.

!

k— 5/4x4 CORNER

BOARD w/ 5/4x3

sIDING PER ELBVATONS
05B. SHEATHING

CORNER TRIM DETAIL

ARE TO BE MDO (MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY).

N.TS.
Ixé Tx 4
~ ~ ~ ~
2x2
1 x 4
Ix 6
FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ¢ BACK ELEVATIONS
WINDOW TRIM DETAIL
NOTE: ALL FRONT EXTERIOR TRIM FIN. NTS.
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OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR
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UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.
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Units - A&B

Units - A&B

Units - A&B

MECHANICAL

HEATING EQUIPMENT ALL WARM-AIR FURNACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY
AN APPROVED AGENCY AND INSTALLED TO LISTED SPECIFICATIONS.

NO WARM-AIR FURNACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A ROOM USED OR DESIGNED TO
BE USED AS A BEDROOM, BATHROOM, CLOSET OR IN ANT ENCLOSED SPACE WITH
ACCESS ONLY THROUGH SUCH ROOM OR SFPACE, EXCEPT DIRECT VENT FURNACE,
ENCLOSED FURNACES AND ELECTRIC HEATING FURNACES.

LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS-BURNING APFLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A
PIT, BASEMENT OR SIMILAR LOCATION WHERE HEAVIER THAN AIR GAS MIGHT
COLLECT. APPLIANCES SO FUELED SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN AN ABOVE GRADE
UNDER FLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION IS PROVIDED WITH AN
APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF UNBURNED GAS.

HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN A GARAGE UWHICH GENERATES A
GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH THE PILOTS AND BURNERS FOR HEATING ELEMENTS AND SWITCHES
AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

TEMPERATUERE CONTROL THE PRIMARY SPACE CONDITIONING STSTEM WITHIN EACH
DUWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR THE REGULATION OF TEMPERATURE WSEC SEC 403

VENTILATION EVERY FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEY, TYPE L VENT, TYPE B GAS VENT OR
TYPE BW GAS VENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF ITS
LISTING, MFR'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
A TYPE L VENTING STYSTEM SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 2 FEET ABOVE THE
HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE VENT PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING AND
AT LEAST 2' HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 1©" OF THE VENT.

UTILITY ROOM NOTESMAKE UP AlR:
L WHERE THE EXHAUST DUCT 1S5 CONCEALED WITHIN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION,
THE EQUIVALENT LENGTH OF THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ON A
PERMANENT LABEL OR TAG. THE LABEL OR TAG SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN & FEET
OF THE EXHAUST DUCT CONNECTION.
2. INSTALLATIONS EXHAUSTING MORE THAN 200 CFM CHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
MAKE UP AIR WHERE A CLOSET IS DESIGNED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A CLOTHES
DRYER, AN OPENING HAVING AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 102 SQ. INCHES FOR MAKE
UP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE CLOSET ENCLOSURE, OR MAKE UP AIR SHALL
BE PROVEDED BY OTHER APPR. MEANS.

. 00 SQ INCH TRANSFER GRILL PER IRC G24394 (cl45)

CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE

MECHANICAL VENTILATION STSTEM AIRFLOW RATE REQUIREMENTS

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
FL?soR AREA | 2 | B | 4 | -5
Q. FT.)
AIRFLOW IN CFM

<500 30 30 35 45 50
500 - 000 30 35 42 50 55
22! - 502 30 40 45 55 60
120\ - 2000 35 45 50 60 65
200! - 2500 42 50 55 65 12
250\ - 3000 45 55 60 1o 15
300! - 2500 50 23] &5 15 a0
350! - 4000 55 &5 o e g5
400! - 4500 60 12 15 85 £
450 - 5000 65 1 80 £ %5

INTERMITTENT WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS

RUN-TIME % IN EACH
4-HOUR SEGMENT 25% 33% 50% 6% 15% 102%

FACTOR 4 3 2 15 13 1@

MINIMUM REQUIRED EXHAUST RATES

AREA TO BE VENTED EXHAUST RATES
KITCHENS @2 CFM INTERMITTENT OR
25 CFM CONTINUOUSLY
BATHROOM / LAUNDRY / SIMILAR 5@ CFM INTERMITTENT OR
AREAS 20 CFM CONTINUOUSLY

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
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SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.
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LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
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GENERAL NOTES:

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING
CODES AND AMENDMENTS PER THEIR ADOPTING ORDINANCES:

2018 WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS INCLUSIVE OF:

2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IAPMO)

2018 UNIFORM FPLUMBING CODE (IAFPMO)

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE (WSEC), RESIDENTIAL PROVISIONS

REQUIRED ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM MANUFACTURERS
AT TIME OF PERMIT SUBMITTAL:

I MANUFACTURED FLOOR JOIST/ TRUSS DESIGN AND LAYOUT
2. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS DESIGN AND LAYCOUT.

SITE WORK:

I. FOUNDATION DESIGN 15 BASED ON AN ASSUMED AVERAGE SOIL BEARING OF 1500 PSF,
UNLESS A SOILS INVESTIGATION BY A QUALIFIED SOILS ENGINEER 1S PROVIDED.

2. EXTERIOR FOOTING SHALL BEAR 18" (MIN.) BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

3. FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED EARTH BELOW ORGANIC SURFACE SOILS.

4. BACKFILL MATERIALS TO BE THOROUGHLY COMPTACTED.

INSULATION AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

R32210 FLAME SPREAD INDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX FOR INSULATION

FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX FOR INSULATION SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R222.12.1 THROUGH R322.105.

R322.12.1 INSULATION

INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR RETARDERS AND
VAPO-PERMEABLE MEMBRANES INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES,
ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALL ASSEMBLIES, CRAUWL SPACES, AND ATTICS SHALL HAVE A

FIREBLOCKING:

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF BOTH
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE
BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TORP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE.
FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION IN THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS:

I IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES
AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS FOLLOWS:

I VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
12. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 12 FT.

2. AT ALL INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES
SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.

3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE
RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R2@2.1.(1/2" GUB)

4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES WIRES AT CEILING AND FLOOR
LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO MEET THE ASTM E 136 REQUIREMENTS.

5. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYTS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION RIQD3.9.

©. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DUWELLING 15 REQUIRED AT THE LINE OF
DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION. FIREBLOCKING SHALL CONSIST OF MATERIALS LISTED IN IRC
SECTION R 202111
LOOSE FILL INSULATION MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE USED AS A FIREBLOCK UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY TESTED IN THE FORM AND MANNER INTENDED.

FLASHING.

APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN A
MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER
TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. SELF-ADHERED T MEMBRANES USED
AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA TII. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE
OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOUWING LOCATIONS:

. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OFPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR

INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

POSTING OF CERTIFICATE WSEC R421.3

A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BUILDER OR REGISTERED
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE 15
LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM, OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING. WHEN
LOCATED ON AN ELECTRICAL PANEL, THE CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT COVER OBSTRUCT THE
VISIBILITY OF THE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY LABEL, SERVICE DISCONNECT LABEL, OR OTHER
REQUIRED LABELS. THE CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST THE PREDOMINANT R-VALUES OF THE
INSULATION INSTALLED IN OR ON CEILING/ROOCF, WALLS, FOUNDATION (SLAB, BELOW-GRADE
WALL, AND/OR FLOOR) AND DUCTS OUTSIDE CONDITIONED SPACESt U-FACTORS FOR
FENESTRATION AND THE SOLAR HEAT GAIN COEFFICIENT (SHGC) OF FENESTRATION, AND THE
RESULTS FROM ANY REQUIRED DUCT SYSTEM AND BUILDING ENVELOPE AIR LEAKAGE DONE
ON THE BUILDING. WHERE THERE 1S MORE THAN ONE VALUE FOR EACH COMPONENT, THE
CERTIFICATES SHALL LIST THE VALUE COVERING THE LARGEST AREA. THE CERTIFICATES
SHALL LIST 'GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATER,' 'ELECTRIC FURNACE' OR "BASEBOARD
ELECTRIC HEATER'" AS APPROPRIATE AN EFFICIANCY SHALL NOT BE LISTED FOR
GAS-FIRED UNVENTED ROOM HEATERS, ELECTRIC FURNACES OR ELECTRIC BASEBOARD
HEATERS.

DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING:

DUCTS SHALL BE LEAK TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH Wall RS-33, USING THE MAXIMUM DUCT
LEAKAGE RATES SPECIFIED IN 2018 WSEC SEC. R42332. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS
SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE TEST AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE
CFFICIAL.

BUILDING AIR | EAKAGE TESTING 2018 WSEC SEC. R422.4

THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R40241 THROUGH R4024 4.

ROOF GENERAL NOTES:

A CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION AS PER CODE.

B. PROVIDE FLASHING AT ALL VALLEYS, PITCH CHANGES, AND AT VERTICAL PLANES.
C. PROVIDE FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING AT CHIMNEYS A MIN. OF 8" ABOVE ROOF
SHEATHING AND CRICKETS AS SHOUN.

*SEE E-1 FOR WSEC CALCULATIONS+

HEATING OPTION 2 - 12 CREDITS

EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 13 - @25 CREDITS

PRESCRIPTIVE COMPLIANCE 19 BASED ON TABLE R422.11 WITH THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS:
VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = 228

FLOOR R-28&

AIR LEAKAGE CONTROL AND EFFICIENT YENTILATION 21 - @5 CREDITS

COMPLIANCE BASED ON R422.4.2: REDUCE THE TESTED AIR LEAKAGE TO 2.2 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR,

MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS OR:

FOR R-2 OCCURPANCIES, OFPTIONAL COMPLIANCE BASED ON SECTION R402.4.12: REDUCE THE TESTED AIR
LEAKAGE TO @2 CFM/SF MAXIMUM AT 50 PASCALS AND ALL WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS AS
DETERMINED BY SECTION MBQ1.3 OF THE INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE OR SECTION 4028 OF THE
INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE SHALL BE MET WITH A HIGH EFFICIENCY FAN(S) (MAXIMUM @25
WATTS/CFM), NOT INTERLOCKED WITH THE FURNACE FAN (IF PRESENT). VENTILATION STSTEMS USING A FURNACE
INCLUDING AN ECM MOTOR ARE ALLOUED, PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE CONTROLLED TO OPERATE AT LOW

SPEED IN VENTILATION ONLY MODE.

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFTION BEING
SELECTED AND THE MAXIMUM TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE, AND SHALL SHOW THE QUALIFTING

VENTILATION SYSTEM AND TS CONTROL SEQUENCE OF OPERATION.

HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAC 32 - 1@ CREDITS
AIR-SOURCE CENTRALLY DUCTED HEAT PUMP WITH MINIMUM HEPF OF 25,

TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND THE MINIMUM EQUIPMENT EFFICIENCY.

HiGgH EFFICIENCY HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 42 - 12 CREDITS

HVAC EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED DUCT STSTEM(S) INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS

OF SECTION R422.3.1.

LOCATING STSTEM COMPONENTS IN CONDITIONED CRAWL SFPACES 1S5 NOT PERMITTED UNDER THIS OFTION.

OFENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OR
MORE OF THE FOLLOWING. 11 THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURE'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APFPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE FENESTRATION
MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR DETAILS ARE NOT
PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE STILL OF EXTERIOR WINDOW
AND DOOR OFPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR SLOPED IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO
THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. OPENINGS USING PAN
FLASHING SHALL ALSO INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT THE HEAD AND
3. FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R216. SIDES. 12 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLASHING DESIGN OR METHOD OF A REGISTERED
R322.10.2 LOOSE-FILL INSULATION DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 1.3. IN ACCORDANCE WITH OTHER APPROVED METHODS.
LOOSE-FILL NSULATION MATERIALS THAT CANNOT BE MOUNTED IN THE ASTM E 84 OR UL 123 2. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY
APPARATUS WITHOUT A SCREEN OR ARTIFICIAL SUPPORTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FLAME CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES
SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED LIMITS OF SECTION R202.12.1 WHERE TESTED N UNDER STUCCO COPINGS.
ACCORDANCE WITH CANAULC $122.2. 3. UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRT, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS.
EXCEFTION: CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO 4. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.
BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CAN/ULC 51022 PROVIDED SUCH INSULATION COMPLIES 5 WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R20212.1 AND R322.10.2. ASSEMELT OF WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION.
R322.1903 CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION 6. AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.

FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPLISHING SMOKE-DEVELOPED
INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHERE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 24 OR UL 123.
EXCEPTIONS:

. WHERE SUCH MATERIALS AREW INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES, THE FLAME SPREAD
INDEX AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX LIMIATATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO THE FACINGS,
PROVIDED THAT THE FACING 1S INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT WITH THE
UNEXPOSED SURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL FINISH.

2. CELLULOSE FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION, THAT IS NOT SPRAY APPLIED, COMPLYING
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R202.10.3, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 450 WHERE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CAN/ULC Slo22.

ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEAT AND DUCTLESS HEAT PUMPS ARE NOT PERMITTED UNDER THIS OPTION.

DIRECT COMBUSTION HEATING EQUIPMENT WITH AFUE LESS THAN 80% 15 NOT PERMITTED UINDER THIS OPTION.
TO QUALIFY TO CLAIM THIS CREDIT, THE BUILDING PERMIT DRAWINGS SHALL SPECIFY THE OFPTION BEING
SELECTED AND SHALL SPECIFY THE HEATING EQUIPMENT TYPE AND SHALL SHOW THE LOCATION OF THE
HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT AND ALL THE DUCTWORK.

EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 55 - 22 CREDITS

WATER HEATING STSTEM SHALL INCLUDE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER
MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il OF NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION OR

FOR R-2 OCCUPANCY, ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER(S), MEETING THE STANDARDS FOR TIER Il OF
NEEA'S ADVANCED WATER HEATING SPECIFICATION, SHALL SUPPLY DOMESTIC HOT WATER TO ALL UNITS. IF
ONE WATER HEATER 19 SERVING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT, ALL HOT WATER SUPFLY AND
RECIRCULATION PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH R-2 MINIMUM PIPE INSULATION.

D. RAFTERS UILL BEAR DIRECTLY ON TRUSSES OR BLOCKING BETWEEN THE TRUSSES.

E. HEADERS TO BE A MIN. 4x& DF*2, UN.C.

F. PROVIDE DOUBLE FELT UNDERLATMENT FOR COMPOSITION ROOFING (TTR.) FOR SLOFPES
UNDER 4:12.

G. UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE APFPLIED IN SHINGLE FASHION, PARALLEL TO AND STARTING
FROM THE EAVE AND LAPPED 2', FASTENED SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD N PLACE. END LARS
SHALL BE OFFSET BY o FEET.

VENTILATION CALCULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS

R8062: THE TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN g5 OF THE
AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED EXCEPT THAT REDUCTION OF THE TOTAL AREA TO 555 19
PERMITTED PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50% AND NOT MORE THAN 0% OF THE REQUIRED
VENTILATING AREA 1S PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE
SPACE TO BE VENTILATED AT LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE THE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS WITH THE
BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS.

Copyright (© 2021, Rueppell, Inc.
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UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED TO THE CUSTOMER FOR THE USE IN CONSTRUCTION OF ONE BUILDING ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO THE
RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET

WALL LESS THAN B' TO A PROPERTY LINE MUST BE I-HOUR. PROJECTIONS GREATER THAN 2' FEET TO LESS
THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE MUST HAVE [-HOUR FIRE-RESTRICTIVE CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERSIDE OR

VENTILATION GENERAL NOTES: FIRE BLOCKED FROM WALL PLATE TO UNDERSIDE OF ROCF SHEATHING WITH NO VENT OPENINGS.

SETBACKS TO PROPERTY LINES SHALL BE MARKED AT FOOTING INSPECTION. THE CONTRACTOR OF RECORD
1S RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING THE CORRECT PROPERTY MARKERS AND SETBACKS.

A ROCFS TALLER THAN 2' WILL USE BIRD BLOCKING AND AF5Q VENTS.
B. ROOFS SHORTER THAN 3' WILL USE BIRD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED.

CELLULOSIC FIBER LOOSE-FILL INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH CPSC o CFR, PARTS 1209
AND 1404, EACH PACKAGE OF SUCH INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEARLY LABELED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CPSC 1o CFR, PARTS 1203 AND 1404,

R322.10.] EXPOSED ATTIC INSULATION

EXPOSED INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED ON ATTIC FLOORS SHALL HAVE A CRITICAL
RADIANT FLUX NOT LESS THAN 2.2 WATT PER SQUARE CENTIMETER.

R322.1905 TESTING

TESTS FOR CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 972.
INFILTRATION:

CONTROL EXTERIOR JOINTS ARCUND WINDOWS AND DOOR FRAMES, PENETRATIONS IN
FLOORS, ROOFS AND WALLS AND ALL SIMILAR OPENINGS SHALL BE SEALED, CAULKED,
GASKETED OR WEATHERSTRIPPED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE.

R122.1 YAFPOR RETARDERS

CLASS | OR Il YAPOR RETARDERS ARE REQUIRED ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF FRAME WALLS
IN CLIMATE ZONES 5, &, 1, 8 AND MARINE 4.

EXCEPTIONS:

I BASEMENT WALLS

2. BELOW-GRADE PORTRION OF ANT WALL

3. CONSTRUCTION WHERE MOISTURE OR ITS FREEZING WILL NOT DAMAGE THE MATERIALS.

1. AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

WEATHER RESISTIVE SHEATHING PAPER: R1032 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER ONE LATER OF
NO. 15 ASPHALT FELT, FREE FROM HOLES AND BREAKS, COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 226 FOR
TYPE | FELT OR OTHER APPROVED WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
STUDS OR SHEATHING OF ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SUCH FELT OR MATERIAL SHALL BE
APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOUWER LAYER NOT
LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM). WHERE JOINTS OCCUR, FELT SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN
© INCHES (152 MM). THE FELT OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO
THE TOP OF WALLS AND TERMINATED AT PENETRATIONS AND BUILDING APPENDAGES IN A
MANNER TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOFE AS DESCRIBED IN
SECTION R123.

EXTERIOR DOORS, WINDOWS AND SKYLIGHTS

PER 2012 WIASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

WINDOWS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND FINISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR EACH WINDOW. ALL SKYLIGHTS AND SKY WALLS TO

NOTE*
RAKES ON GABLE ENDS MUST EXTEND A MIN. OF 2 INCHES (2') FROM THE SURFACE OF
EXTERIOR SIDING MATERIALS.

ENCLOSED ATTIC SPACES AND ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES OVER ENCLOSED AREAS SHALL
HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEFPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OFENINGS
PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN. THE NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN I/50 OF THE AREA OF THE SPACE VENTILATED, EXCEPT THAT THE AREA MAY
BE 11200 PROVIDED AT LEAST 490 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 5@ PERCENT OF THE
REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA 1S PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPFER
PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NO
MORE THAN 3 FEET (214 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE,
MEASURED VERTICALLY, WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY
EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS
CONFLICTS WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3
FEET (314 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

BAFFLES ARE INSTALLED BEHIND EAVE VENTS TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM I' AIRSPACE, IN
INSULATED AREAS PROVIDE ATTIC VENTILATION FOR ALL ATTIC AREAS EXCEEDING 24

JOBSITE MUST BE POSTED WITH ADDRESSES AND PERMIT NUMBER VISIBLE FROM THE STREET. THE
APPROVED PLANS MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOBSITE IN SUCH A WAY THAT THEY ARE EASILY LOCATED AND
PROTECTED FROM WATER AND OTHER DAMAGE.

APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE ON SITE AND ACCESSIBLE AT INSPECTION.

Parcel number: 0419095003
Site Address:

433 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

R12211 CLASS |1l VAPOR RETARDER CLASS BE LAMINATED GLASS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. INCHES IN HEIGHT EROM TOP OF INSULATION TO ROOF SHEATHING. EL%mﬁTgN&EAR

CLASS Il VAPOR RETARDERS SHALL BE PERMITTED WHERE ANY ONE OF THE CONDITIONS IN SECTION R3|0-EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS o e

TABLE R10211 19 MET R3] EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED. PATIO COVERS CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSSES WILL BE VENTED SIMILAR TO THE ATTIC OVER PROVIDE CLAs6 ' ROOF

R122.12 MATERIAL VAPOR RETARDER CLASS. BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN THE ENCLOSED AREAS. o o

THE VAPOR RETARDER CLASS SHALL BE BASED ON THE MANUFACTURER'S CERTIFIED
TESTING OR TESTED ASSEMBLY. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE DEEMED TO MEET THE CLASS
SPECIFIED:

CLASS I: SHEET POLYETHTLENE, UNPERFORATED ALUMINUM FOIL

CLASS II: KRAFT-FACED FIBERGLASS BATTS.

CLASS Ill: LATEX OR ENAMEL PAINT.
R12212 MNIMUM CLEAR AIRSFPACES AND VENTED OFENINGS FOR VENTED CLADDING.
FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, VENTED CLADDING SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM CLEAR AIRSPACES. OTHER OFPENING WITH THE EQUIVALENT VENT AREA SHALL BE
PERMITTED.

L. VINTYL LAP OR HIRIZONTAL ALUMINUM SIDING APFLIED OVER A WEATHER-RESISTIVE

BARRIER AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R122.2(1.).

2. BRICK VENEER WITH A CLEAR AIRSPACE AS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R103284

3. OTHER APPROVED VENTED CLADDINGS.
WoEC R4024 AR LEAKAGE (MANDATORT)

ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCTY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, WHERE BASEMENTS CONTAIN
MORE THAN ONE SLEEPING ROOMS, AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL
BE REQUIRED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS
SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY TO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A TYARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A
PUBLIC WAT.

EXCEPTION: STORM SHELTERS OR BASEMENTS USED ONLY TO HOUSE MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT NOT EXCEEDING A TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF 200 5Q FT.

MINIMUM OPENING AREA: ALL THE EMERGENCT ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
A MIN.NET CLEAR OPENING OF 51 5Q. FT.

EXCEPTION: GRADE FLOOR OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MIN. 52 Q. FT.

MINIMUM OPENING HEIGHT: THE MIN. NET CLEAR OPENINGS HEIGHT SHALL BE 24 INCHES.
MINIMUM OPENING WIDTH : THE MIN NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH SHALL BE 20 INCHES.,
MAXIMUM SILL HEIGHT: WHERE A WINDOW 1S5 PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCTY ESCAPE AND
RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF NOT MORE THAN 44' ABOVE THE FLOOR,
WHERE THE SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HA WINDOW WELL IN

PATIO COVERS AND DECKS CONSTRUCTED OF RAFTERS WILL BE VENTED AT THE EXTERIOR
END WITH VENTED EAVE BLOCKING. FOR PARAPET CONDITIONS, VENTED EAVE BLOCKING 1S
NOT POSSIBLE AND THEREFORE A SINGLE LINE OF STRIP SOFFIT VENTING WILL BE USED

NEAR THE EXTERIOR END OF THE PATIO COVER OR DECK.

MIN. CLEAR

MIN. CLEAR

MAIN ROOF CALCULATIONS obs.

984 S5Q.FT ATTIC AREA / 300 = 328 5Q FT.
OF YENTILATION REQUIRED (41232 SQ. INCHES)

UPPER ROCF YENTING PROVIDED BY AF50 ROOF VENTS
(50 SQ. IN. PER VENT)

471232 5Q. N x 50% = 23616 SQ. IN. REQUIRED.

PROVIDE (5) AF50 ROOF VENTS = 250 5Q. IN.
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THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE N ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. R3102.3. , | |
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS OF R4@2.4] THROUGH R402.4.4, SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS OR AS OTHERWISE lz.pgae ﬁggsgﬂ.'ﬁjf%giz ?Jcﬁgsl‘omm’ @ O O O | © &) g
R402412 TESTING REQUIRED PER IRC SECTION R308.4 AND WITH AF50 ROOF VENTS (50 5Q. IN. PER VENT) | RIDGE \ Cx) > -~ =)
THE BUILDING OR DUELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR | GLAZING IN DOORS - SIDE HINGED DOORS, SLIDING GLASS DOORS AND PANELS N 1032 50 N, % 5% = 23616 5@ IN. REGUIRED | | N o
LEAKAGE RATE NOT EXCEEDING 5 AIR EXCHANGES PER HOUR. SLIDING, ¢ BIFOLD DOOR ASSEMBLIES PER IRC SECTION R3084.. CROVIDE (19) BIRDBLOCKS = 2515 5@ IN. 8 FRONT 4 | | ~ 5 Q O?
DRAFTSTOPPING: G DR [T a D ITHIN e 22 OF FITHER SIP= OF o2 DOOR N REAR OF HOUSE AND NOT UITHIN 2' OF THE SIDES. | = | 'I o joxla B
IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION WHERE THERE 1S USABLE SPACE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOU 3. GLAZING IN WINDOWS - THE PANE 1S LARGER THAN 9 5Q. FT, THE BOTTOM EDGE 15 LESS | | D ™ o m AN
THE CONCEALED SPACE OF A FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY, DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED 14N 15" ABOVE THE FLOOR THE TOP EDGE 15 MORE THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR. AND ONE LOW ROOF/ GARAGE ROOF | | OCA NS~
DRAFTSTOPRING SHALL DIVIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL STRAIGHT LINE OF THE GLAZING PER IRC SECTION R208.4.4. 630 5. FT ATTIC AREA / 300 = 210 5. FT | ‘ U) <~ CU (D m
AREAS, WHERE THE ASSEMBLY 1S ENCLOSED BT A FLOOR MEMBRANE ABOVE AND A CEILING 4 GLAZING IN GUARDS AND RAILS PER IRC SECTION R3pe4 4. OF VENTILAT|ON REQUIRED (3@336 SQINCHES) | | D LIJ < D .. N
Eil%%%igifggg E CeOV DD N FLOGRICE NG ASOEEL IS 5. GLAZING IN WET SURFACES- WALLS, ENCLOSURES OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING HOT ' | | = Q c > —

TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, AND INDOOR OR ROCE | | .. o)
UNDER THE FOLLOWING CIRCUMSTANCES: OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE 16 LESS THAN 60" Eg’giﬁﬁ,j’ﬁ@;ﬁ% PROVIDED BY AP0 ROGF VENTS s ————————- P35 C O © Q- w
MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFAC IRC SECTION o _bS ..

. CEILING 18 SUSPENDED UNDER THE FLOOR FRAMING. 5@8‘ ffD SRTCALLT ABOVE PING oS BAL ACE FERIRC o8 30336 5Q IN x 50% = 15168 5Q. IN. RQUIRED. i 3 0 | CU L o L = c
2. FLOOR FRAMING 15 CONSTRUCTED OF TRUSS-TTPE OFEN-UEB OR PERFORATED MEMBERS. &. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS - WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE 19 FROVIDE (3 A0 ROCE VNS = 100 50, B | Ql f DS — O ®© C?J ® _8

L . (I | S S s —

H LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, : oD%, o
R3C212) MATERIALSDRAFTSTOPPING MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1/2' GYPSUM L ANDING BETUEEN FLIGHTS OF STAIRS AND RAMPS PER IR SECTION R30B46, LOIER f-oé’li fgf@g{gﬁ?\égf(%ggﬁ%&%ﬁ“@ D O Toxraoao
BOARD, 3/8" LOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS ADEGUATELY 1. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE BOTTOM STAIR LANDING - WHERE THE GLAZING 15 LESS THAN AND UITH AF50 ROOE VENTS (50 5@, IN. PER VENT)
MEMBER UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE INTEGRITY OF THE FROM THE BOTTOM TREAD NOSING PER IRC SECTION R308.41. DE (1 ) | ° = K5 = | ‘2.5'5 N o F‘ NT 4 1/8'=1'-@ DS. = DOUNSPOUT
DRAFTSTOPS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. EERXEE)FE 5) BIRDBLOCKS = 1625 5 RO WALL LESS THAN 5' TO A PROPERTY LINE MUST BE I-HOUR. PROJECTIONS 0= ROOF VENT -
, , GREATER THAN 2' FEET TO LESS THAN 5' FROM PROPERTY LINE MUST HAVE
HOUSE AND NOT WITHIN 2' OF THE SIDES OR 5' SETBACKS, |-HOUR FIRE -RESTRICTIVE CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERSIDE OR FIRE BLOCKED
FROM WALL PLATE TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF SHEATHING WITH NO VENT OPENINGS.



ANY WINDOW THAT OPENS MORE THAN 4', THAT 1S INSTALLED
LESS THAT 24" OFF THE FLOOR AND THAT HAS GREATER THEN
12' DROP OUTSIDE MUST HAVE FALL PROTECTION PER R3122.

SEE ATTACHED ENERGY CODE SHEET FOR CHOSEN ENERGY
MEASURE, INSULATION REQ, VENTILATION OPTION CHOSEN

AND OTHER ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES.

CRAUL AND ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE SEALED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH WSEC 42224 - LOCATE ACCESS BTUM.

JOISTS/TRUSSES.

HANDRAIL: CONTINUOUS FULL LENGTH FLIGHT OF STAIR
HANDGRIP PORTION TO BE NOT LESS THAN 1'4' OR MORE
THAN 2' IN CROSS SECTION. HANDRAIL TO BE NOT LESS

THAN 1h9' FROM WALL.

PROVIDE STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION PER SECTION R303.1 IRC

ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE BELOW STAIRS MUST HAVE ' GUB.

ON ENCLOSED SIDE

OPENINGS SUCH AS DOORS AND ATTIC ACCESSES SHALL BE
1-3/8" 50LID CORE DOORS, OR A 20-MINUTE RATED ASSEMBLY

AND SHALL BE SELF CLOSING AND SELF L ATCHING.

HYAC AND DUCTING TO BE ENCLOSED IN INSULATED SPACE- NO

DUCTING IN FOUNDATION CRAWLSPACE

Site Address:
433 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

INTEGRATED HEAT PUMP, TIER IIl NEAA

SPEC, MODEL XXXXXX

00'-I"
‘8\_3” 5\_@” 6\_%\\ 4@\_” 6\_%” 5\_@” ‘8\_3”
I ] I ] I ] I I ] I 1 ] I ] I ]
'T\_EH T"‘@? 3_‘? 3_“? 3‘7? 2@\_@” y 2@\_@” 3’7? 3_‘? 3_“2 T_‘@? T\_EH
A
A-4
S S
3 eioxsioxo s Pc M/ \ Bl 3P | e 6/0x510 XO =
ELECTRIC FIREPLACE ELECTRIC FIREPLACE
ZERO CLEARANCE VTO. Z7ERO CLEARANCE VTO.
INSTALL PER MANUF. AND INSTALL PER MANUF. AND
_ BUILDER SPECS. BUILDER SPECS. _
RANGE/ ELECTRIC FIREPLACE S0 | ATIO S 7 ELECTRIC FIREPLACE
SVEN ZERO CLEARANCE VTO. o 200D | WoxD o / ZERO CLEARANCE VTO.
00 CFM M INSTALL PER MANUF. AND spsc | [ apec INSTALL PER MANUF. AND B
V.TO. K D BUILDER SPECS. e S " BUILDER SPECS. @ I
| ] | ]
KIJEIT-:N i | KITCHEN
- X % §‘ | ELFCTRIC WATER HEATER ELECTRIC WATER HEATER ‘ %J/ v l'exi42 ~
. S 3| EAMILY W/H WITH HEAT PUMP- 8" AFF. WITH HEAT PUMP- 18 AFF. W/H EAMILY 18 Z o
o N D M'ex142 - LA M'6x142 @ N () o
—— ' PIPE BOLLARD, | =
3 —: | B O\— PIPE BOLLARD, HEAT HEAT CONC.FILLED © | :_ 5
) N D Q| CONC.FILLED DETECTOR DETECTOR N @ || S
HEAT PUMP ==l L AR ALART < L2 HEAT PUMP
> |
1@\_1@I Iﬁ” 6\_2” V 2\_8” V 8\_8” X A_5 8\_8” I, 2\_8” I, 6\_2” Hl, 1@\_1@”
i " " ICE:IA%CTRI(, " " CE:IAERCTRIC /‘ /‘ B
CHARGER GARAGE GARAGE CHARGER
7777777777 N KN 12'6x20 R'6x20 R N N S —
********** :H 3 > % TYPE 'X' GYP.BD. 8 CLG. ' GUB. @ % TYPE "X' GYP. BD. 8 CLG. \' GUB. @ R— H: - T T T T T T Ty
7777777777 ALL WALLS. DUCTS THROUGH WALL OR ALL WALLS. DUCTS THROUGH WALL OR B
) n - ) CEILING COMMON TO HOUSE MIN. 26 GA. CEILING COMMON TO HOUSE MIN. 26 GA. ) N b / 3
9 ., T S STEEL. NO DUCT OPENINGS N GARAGE. STEEL. NO DUCT OPENNGS N GARAGE. © S o i ©
P R 8 & 0 X% | NI esee spct BRASSENCLE | T T T T T T 7 r- - T T T T 7 TS 8 R P
& of & e & 1 ° | | | o8 ex? B @
Q ® . ® PROVIDE 13/8' $0LID CORE PROVIDE | 3/8' $OLID CORE . ® ® )
_ S| MIN. 6 T RALING — | } } ] DOOR OR 20 MIN. FIRE DOOR WITH | | DOOR OR 26 MIN. FIRE DOOR UITH ~~—— [ set QAILII‘NG} s .
L |  ORVZUWAL o\ & SELF-CLOSING DEVICE. | | SELF-CLOSING DEVICE. o S| OR 172 WALL N\ pp | T
| - - Py b « i ‘
N @MvMWV | | | Ed _%V iiiiii — N
_N \ \ \ K\
N A N——— — N N—
= | | | QP
UP IR ¢ } } by } *********** €O o  UPLMR
N o N\
‘ | | “ | ‘ 2/{- HC ?‘Iw
\ ~ B i
S T 16/0x8/0 SECTIONAL OH. GARAGE DOOR 16/0x8/0 SECTIONAL OH. GARAGE DOOR - $ N— 8
o Zz a ~ )
- =z Ql = — = =z -
% T 0 %m i i DEN wol N ) F
) v x3'4 % \ 5 3 'x2'4 E g N /,,% v
S ? - | S . s
\ \ T\ N
< e 5K x>0 ! 0 HTes @  Vexe/o | I
| s | COov'D PORCH EGRESS X EGRESS | | N
9 = I 8%’ 6/0x5(0 XO ~ B 61050 XO S cov %E.ORCH t SR
o I -2 3, 29 2-0' 6'-0' 6'-0' \,2‘-@” 2'-9 |-z 2'-p" I 0
Y 7 7 7 7 7 7 Y
S -::::::ﬂi:::::ﬁl - - ||:::::::||:::::::- S
I ‘H I ‘H
I @I ‘6\_6” I @H 5\_6” 6\_@” ‘@\_@H ‘@ _@? ‘@ _@? 1@\_@I 6\_@” 5\_6” I @\ 16\_6” I @\
l8'-6" -6 401 I-6" l8'-6"
00'-I"
-
MAIN FL.OOR PL AN
va'=I-0 B MIN. AIR EXCHANGE CEILING FANS PER PLAN (W
112 VOLT SMOKE DETECTOR HARD WIRED (5)
INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP
INITS A MAXIMUM TESTED BUILDING AIR LEAKAGE TO 30 AIR PER HOUR CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR ©
FLOOR PLAN CALCULATIONS N AL SeoRoon DooRs
PROVIDE I' UNDERCUT ON ALL BEDROOM DOORS
ALL SHOUERS REQUIRE SHOWER PAN INSPECTION. UNITS B
el taccisl TIoE FLOOR PLAN CALCULATIONS
UPPER FLOOR: 835 SF. RP
TOTAL # F1G (HEATED): 1864 SF. HYAC AND WATER HEATER MAIN FLOOR: 9T SF.
GARAGE: 420 SF UPPER FLOOR: 833 SF.
I . HYAC UNIT TO BE MODEL XXX, MIN. HSFF
Parcel number: 0419095003 TOTAL ¥ F1G (EATED: 864 5%
GARAGE:
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER WITH RAGE 420 SF.

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND

1864-1864
HC HOMES DUPLEX
Date: 04/11/23
Revision Date
Drawn by

L y Phone

™1 Plan

SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

>

UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.

Rueppell

09/20/23

SM/BP
(253) 297-8040

Copyright (© 2021, Rueppell, Inc.
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TOP OF RIDGE

Parcel number: 0419095003

Site Address:

433 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

NOTE: PROVIDE METAL CAP FLASHING ABOYE
ALL HORIZONTAL PROJECTING PIECES OF TRIM

3 3
. 30 YR ARCHITECTURAL 30 YR ARCHITECTURAL ,
D— B\ \ 0 /] COMPOSITION ROOFING COMPOSITION ROOFING [\ 2 / 30 YR ARCHITECTURAL
D] il 5 5 7 /—@ ———— COMPOSITION ROOFING
5* FASCIA GUTTER \ ©) N 5/4 x 8 BARGE BD. (TYP) B/4 x & BARGE BD. (TYP) o ©
D-|
\ TorrLATE b l S L HARDIE FIBER CEMENT ED. SDING (TYF) ~ __TOP FLATE
— — | ] Y —
S JOP OF WNDOU o ] ] ! - ® ] ] TOP OF WNDOWy
4x CORNER BD. (TYR) ] ] J L ] m
- I 2
&' HARDIE LAP SIDING ] ] L ] p-1 A\ D-l
s o ] ] ] ] o ®
10 = /ﬁ m —
S o 5/dx8 TRIM BD (TYE) ~ B/4x8 TRIM BOARD (TYP.) o
9 | |
R ! |
8UB FLOOR SUB FLOOR
oo 5 o - N o :
N TOPFLATE N o) CtoPPTE
NJOP OF WNDOW L F 1 L 1 TOP OF UNDOUy_
e o | D | (| | | " o 1
| S | i N @
© 78 | \ \\ ,’ - |:| i ®
| | [ [ [ - | (| N S [ | o | (] 2L
A | \ | . l i |
% , | \ | || / f
5UB FLOOR A \ | | = _ SUBFLOOR
Sﬁ '
EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTING
36" HIGH RAILING 2 . 3 . 36" HIGH RAILING
U N |t - A UNIT ADDRESS D-| 1 UNIT ADDRESS U N |t - B

FRONT (SE) ELEVATION

174'=1'-2"

GARAGE DOOR AREA: 124 SQ. FT.

FRONT WINDOWS AREA PER UNIT: 12325 SQ. FT.

EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR LEGEND:

cooL AvO

ONONONONC)

ACIER SW 9112
PEPPERCORN Ul 1614
PURE WHITE SW 1225

NUEBLA AZUL SW Q1317

CADO 8l 9229

4x CORNER BD. (TYP.)
8' HARDIE LAP SIDING

5' FASCIA GUTTER

PER PLDDG 5B.35

30% TRANSFARENCY WITHIN THE PEDESTRIAN VIEW PLANE

SHOULD BE ACHIEVED FOR GROUND FLOOR RESIDENTIAL BLGS.

TOTAL GLAZING AREA: 129275 SF.
GLAZING PERCENTAGE = 37 % PER UNIT

TOTAL AREA PER UNIT: 352 SF.

V4

—
N

JOPPLATE _—
N —
TOP OF WINDOW
u E R ———— — .
_ || — ~ |
®. ] \
- - ~ \
- ~ |
~ |
— ~
— ~
SUB FLOCR ~ > =
— ~
— ~

_T@AIE%
TorP OF UWIND
TOP OF UNDOU |

6UB FLOOR

RIGHT (NE) ELEVATION

1/4'=|'-2"

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROYED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR
APPROVED BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT [ FLAINLY
LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY.
THESE NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS NUMBERS
SHALL BE ARABIC NUMBERS OR ALPHABETICAL LETTERS. NUMBERS SHALL BE A
MIN. OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH A MIN. STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH PER IRC R3I13

R305285 DRIP EDGE:

A DRIP EDGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EAVES AND GABLES OF SHINGLE ROOFS. ADJACENT
PIECES OF DRIP EDGE SHALL BE OVERLAPFED A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES (51 mm).

DRIP EDGES SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 225 INCH (6.4 mm) BELOW THE ROOF SHEATHING
AND EXTEND UP THE ROOF DECK A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES (51 mm).

DRIP EDGES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO THE ROOF DECK AT A MAXIMUM OF 12
INCHES (325 mm) OC. WITH FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION R225.25

UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER THE DRIP EDGE ALONG EAVES AND UNDER THE
UNDERLAYMENT ON GABLES.

UNLESS SPECIFIED DIFFERENTLY BY THE SHINGLE MANUFACTURER, SHINGLES ARE PERMITTED
TO BE FLUSH WITH THE DRIP EDGE.

2 £

-0 T
B/8' BEVEL CUT = |E|
Ah —

TYRPICAL UPGRADED
HOSEBIBBE BLOCK LIGHT BLOCK

TTRICAL BLOCKING DETAIL

SCALE: 172" =1

SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
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Parcel number: 0419095003
Site Address:

433 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

30 YR ARCHITECTURAL

o 5' FASCIA GUTTER

COMPOSITION ROOFING

TOP PLATE , , — P _TOPPLATE
TOP OF WNDOW H B TOP OF WINDOWS
| N 4x CORNER BD. (TYP.)
©f & ] ] of ®
1 —0 5
- Dl &' HARDIE LAP SIDING
&UB FLOOR ~ _ SUBFLOOR
©
__ ToP PLATE i TOP PLATE
T E _ _ i _
TOP OF WINDOW I | ¢ | ~ TOP OF WINDOW,
al ] 4 B
S | [ ) N
i ] \ P-1/ 8' HARDIE LAP 6DING_ | &
LY | »
_ 8UB FLOOR - B _ SUBFLOOR
Unit- B o Unit - A
1/4"=1'-@"
EXTERIOR PAINT COLOR LEGEND:
(D) ACIER &W 912
(@) PEPPERCORN sl 1614
(3 PURE UHITE SW 1005
@ NUEBLA AZUL sW 9137
(B COOL AYOCADO 8l 9229
_TOP PLATE
TOP OF WIND ELEVATION NOTES:
- - - . CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL NOTES, MATERIALS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
m CONSTRUCTION
2. CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS.
P-2 /\ b-2 3. PROVIDE GALVANIZED OR ANODIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AND COUNTERFLASHING AT
e ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS, CHIMNEYS, AND SKYLIGHTS.
Q| ® 4. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS GUTTERS AND DOUNSPOUTS AT ALL EAVES, TYP.
- 5. PROVIDE HEADER FLASHING AT ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, AND SHUTTERS PER DETAIL
6. ALL PAPER AND TAPE TO LAP FROM TOP DOUN.
1. HOLD ALL SIDING MATERIAL 1 %' OFF ROCF.
8. HOLD ALL SIDING MATERIAL &' OFF FINISHED GRADE.
SUB FLOO 9. SOFFIT ALL FLAT AREAS W/ 1%;' OFERHANG AT HORIZONTAL EDGES.
- - - 0. METAL FLASHING AT ALL TRIM AND HORIZONTAL SIDING BREAKS.
Il RUN SECOND LAYER OF TAR PAFER VERTICAL AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR CORNERS
_TOP PLATE UNLESS TAR PAPER 15 CONTINUOUS.
0P OF LIND 2. FOUNDATION VENTS TO BE SPACED PER PLAN.
- - = 3. ALL FOUNDATION VENTS ON STREET SIDE OF HOUSE |E. FRONT AND/ OR SIDE AND GABLE
END AND GARAGE FRESH AIR VENTS TO BE LOUVERED.
14, ALL LIGHT BLOCKS ON FACADE TO BE FURRED OUT AN ADDITIONAL 1%".
. GUTTERS TO LAP UNDER DRIP EDGE AT GABLE ENDS, HOLD 1% DRIP EDGE CUT 4 AUAY
i FROM FASCIA TO EXCEPT GUTTERS TO LAP UNDERNEATH,
| ® l6. ALL TRIM WORK TO BE APPLIED PRIOR TO SIDING MATERIALS (SIDING TO BUTT UP TO
N TRIM WORK).
[\\}
— _ SUBFLOOR

LEFT (SW) ELEVATION

V/4'=1'-0"

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
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SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

>

UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
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STAIR AND GUARDRAIL NOTES:

ILLUMINATION NOTES: PER IRC SECTION 3226, R31157T ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE LANDING OF
THE STAIRWAY. EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LIGHT SOURCE LOCATED IN THE
MMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE TOP OF THE LANDING OF THE STAIRWAY. LIGHTING CONTROLS SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY WITHOUT TRAVERSING ANYT STEPS.

4 OR MORE RISERS TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL RUNNING CONTINUOUSLY THROUGH THE FULL
LENGTH OF STAIR 24" MIN. HT, 28" MAX. HT. END SHALL RETURN TO WALL OR NEWEL POST OR VOLUTE.
HANDRAIL MUST BE STRONG ENOUGH TO RESIST A 200 LB. PT. LOAD IN ANT DIRECTION. HANDRAIL TO
BE PRESENT ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIR. HANDGRIP PORTION OF HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE A
CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION OF 114" MIN. & 224" MAX. EDGES SHALL HAVE A MIN. RADIUS OF I/g". ALL REQ.
GUARDRAILS TO BE 26" MIN. IN HEIGHT. HANDRAILS WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN
OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 1I/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND NOT GREATER THAN 2 INCHES (Bl MM). IF THE
HANDRAIL 16 NOT CIRCULAR IT SHALL HAVE A PERIMETER DIMENSION OF AT LEAST 4 INCHES (192 MM)
AND NOT GREATER THAN &1/4 INCHES (160 MM) WITH A MAXIMUM CROSS SECTION OF DIMENSION OF 24

INCHES (571 MM).

NOSING MIN. %' MAX | %4* REQUIRED
ON STAIRS w/ 8OLID RISERS

%' PLYWOOD FLR
SHEATHING

Jolet

I
2x6 CRIPPLE STUDS
'\/

8 16' olc

—
—

T \\/Huszla-z HANGER
\

(3) 2x12 STRINGERS (MIN.)
J x

%" TREAD AND
RISER

I~ |
v

STAIR AT FLOOR CONNECTIONS

%' TREAD AND
RISER

(3) 2x12 STRINGERS (MIN.)

34' PLYWOOD
LANDING SHT'G

pPBL. JoIST

\_/JST. 2 16' olc

STAIR AT LANDING CONN.

4' SPHERE SHALL
NOT PASS THRQUGH

L =

6'¢"' MIN. HEADROOI"I"\

zn
2%
1,
&0
%?%
&
1 @)

36" MIN.

O

34' MIN. 38" MAX.

—ey

N %' MAX RISER HT.

12" MIN. TREAD DEPTH

L &' SPHERE UNABLE TO PASS THROUGH OFENING

4\_@”

FIRE RATED ROOF SHEATHING TO
EXTEND 4'-0" FROM CENTER OF
PARTITION WALL, EA. $IDE

CONTINUCUS I' GAP TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
SHEATHING, TYP.

I LAYER %' TYPE 'X' GYPSUM

WALLBOARD AT INSIDE FACE CF
TRUSS

DOUBLE 2x4 SEPARATION WALL -

1" MIN. SEPARATION, TYP.

CONTINUCUS I' GAP TO UNDERSIDE
OF ROOF SHEATHING, TYP.

RS

PER ENG'G.

A
Y
| / i
%' TYPE "X' GYPSUM
WALLBOARD AT CEILING
| LAYER %' TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM WALLBOARD AT W/
112 08B INSIDE FACE OF
PARTITION WALL
. PER ENG'G.
o - s
N) a
Z a S
LLl <
m Aq A4
[t
PER ENG'G.

e
PHONE/CABLE LOCATION — é
WITHN 2'-2" / 3
DISTANCE |, / 5 35 )
7 _L Q
= il O
® *
= - z 0 AN\
5 2)
- WITHN 4'-2" 5 A
. DISTANCE N —
=l
|
. ):
8\_@”
(VERIEY WITH COUNTY / CITY CODE REQ)

POWER METER ¢ MISC.
UTILITIES LOCATION DETAIL

| HOUR RATED PARTITION WALL ASEMBLY

SCALE: NTS&.

GA FILE NO. UP 5512

NOTE!

HORIZONTAL BRACING REQUIRED

AT WALL MID- HEIGHT, TYP.

GUARD ¢ STAIR REQUIREMENTS

%" TREAD AND
RISER

(3) 2x12 STRINGERS (MIN.)

2x4 NAILER

g7

\\/ 3/4" FLOOR SHT'G

\/ JOIST OR BLK'G

STAIR AT woo%tozﬁéo&%ﬁﬁ" ole

GA FILE NO. UP 5512 GENERIC
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WOOD STUDS

| HOUR FIRE

45 TO 49 8TC
SOUND

ONE LAYER %' TYPE "X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR
GYPSUM VENEER BASE APFLIED PARALLEL OR AT

RIGHT ANGLES TO EACH SIDE OF DOUBLE ROW OF 2x4
WOOD STUDS 16' OC. ON SEPARATE PLATES I' APART

WITH 6d COATED NAILS, 's' LONG, 22915' SHANK, !4
HEADS, 7' OC.

JOINTS STAGGERED 16' ON OPPOSITE SIDES.
HORIZONTAL BRACING REQUIRED AT MID-HEIGHT.
(LOAD BEARING)

THICKNESS:

FIRE TEST:

APPROX. UEIGHT: 8 PSF

aly'

SEE WP 3605

UL RI3I3-4, -6, &-11-52

UL R2111-39, 1-20-66

UL R3521-82, 3-15-66, UL DESIGN U325
ULC DESIGN W321)

UL R4224, 10-31-68
SCUND TEST: NRCC TL-93-26|,
IRC-IR-161, 3/98

Parcel number: 0419095003

Site Address:

N.T.S.

U
(00"

| COMPOSITION ROCE
30* FELT EA. COURSE

MANUFACTURED TRUSSES
(OR 2x RAFTERS ¢ CLG. JSTS.)
R-49 ELEC. RESIST. INSULATION BLOUN-IN
R-38C ELEC. RESIST. AT SINGLE RAFTER / VAULT
| ' GYPSUM BD. CEILING

2X SOLID BLK'G

1. GUTTER ON 5/4x& FASCIA

SIDING (SEE ELEVATIONS)
5% BLDG. PAPER (OR TYVEK)
SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SHEATHING REQ.

o

LR Oﬁ( I =

VANAURY

[\

I000AA

SIS AFAFAFAFAFANANA

S NI NN
’/\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\//\
R

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

R-21 ELEC. RESIST. AT EXT. WALLS

26 STUDS @ 16" OC.
' GYPSUM BD.

//APA RATED STRUCTURAL RIM BOARD

FLOOR FINISH
3/4' T4G 8UB FLOOR

FL. TRUSSES (SEE PLAN)
' GYPSUM BD CEILING

FLOOR FINISH

3/4" T4G SUB FLOOR

FL. JOISTS (SEE PLAN)
R-38C INSULATION

AT CRAWLSPACE

& ML BLACK "VISQUEEN'

[2x6 P.T.MUDSILL WITH
%'0 AB. @ 12' OC. AT

(SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
FOR ALL OTHERS)

(MIN. OF 2 PER PLATE

¢ W/IN 12" OF ANY CORNER)
[MIN. 7" EMBEDMENT

4" ROOF DRAN

RIGID, NON-PERFORATED
DISCHARGED TO AN APPROVED
INFILTRATION SYSTEM

NN LS
SN o 91— INON-8HEAR WALLS UNO.
NI 2 Z
R £ =

MANUFACTURED TRUSSES @ 24' OC.
w/ R-49 INSULATION

(8EE TRUSS ENGINEERING FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)

2x6 STUDS @ 24' OC. w/ R-21

433 43rd Ave. SW Puyallup, WA. 98373

7 =R
T ==

SCALE: NTS.
12
] 5
JOP PLATE B R
\ \
\ \ \
\ \ \
\ \ \
= . . A INSULATION
© OUNERS HALLWAY
/ / /
/ / /
/ / /
/ / /
SUB FLOOR : : N
LooR ~
TOP PLATE _
\ M
\ |
\ |
\
. KITCHEN DNNe N |
- I |
fffff /
fffff / |
77777 / \
fffff / |
fffff /
=|EEEEE CRAUL SPACE- 6 MIL. ===,
PLASTIC YAPOR BARRIER

/ i e s e i
\ \
2x12 FLOOR JOISTS w/ R-38 =TT

INSULATION

SECTION A

I/4'=\"-2"

SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SHEATHING REQ.

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
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SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,
RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET

OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, RULES AND IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR RANGES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE A

EGULATIONS OF ERNING AGENCIES AND SHALL MPLY  WITH THE
SEGUREVENTS OF TUE FOUER SERVING AND TELEPHONE COPANES. e o op o e h e TR e N i 250 U SRoiiD TIFe. FOURURE, SROWDNG.TVFE W ExeLe
INCHES. DRYERS. THE BONDING JUMPER SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED BETWEEN
ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO WEATHER
SRALL BE "WEATHER-PROOCF A RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN USABLE WALL SPACE 2 FEET [ NEUTRAL TERFINAL AND THE FRATIE OF THE APFLIANGE ELECTRICAL LEGEND \\\
OR MORE IN WIDTH. , ] )
RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED zéggginEg [Eonggéo [r\21@Tﬁgpﬁf§§§§E§AN§§§C§?§§%§$ Zﬁ; $ SINGLE POLE SWITCH Q STANDARD CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET %
ABOVE COUNTER TOP UNO. IN THE DRAWINGS. RECEPTACLES AND SUWITCHES BACK TO BACK IN FIRE SEPARATION DINING AREAS, A SEPARATE 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUIT TO Y = POLE SMITCH {:)_ PORCELAIN SOCKET FIXTURE %
PROVIDE MINIMUM TWO (2) 20 AMPERE SMALL APPLIANCE CIRCUITS AT WALLS FIUOT FAINTAIN SEPARATE BATS IZEEE éiil%igméggcgpisfggg 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUT , 4 POLE SWITCH <9K - FLUORESCENT CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET %
THE KITCHEN, DINING ROOM AND/OR BREAKFAST AREAS. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS $os  SINGLE POLE OCCUPANCY SENSOR KO WALL MOUNTED STANDARD LIGHT FIXTURE %
PROVIDE GFl PROTECTION AT BATHROOMS, POWDER ROOMS, OUTDOOR iEE%TEODN /oéi%u% Ygiﬁgifo%ﬂi?@?g ;EEAQEEA%DTEANQC%EQEFEiE EOOEK% EEE@E ?fzoég 22'12 j@é&iﬁ@éﬁri% u@lﬂé UE%JEEE {ch? lefﬁégg f  SINGLE POLE SWITCH W/ MOTION SENSOR KD WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE %
RECEPTACLES, GARAGES AND WITHIN & FEET OF THE KITCHEN SINK, PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT CIRCUT INTERRUSTER, $  TIMER SWITCH (0  RECESSED CFL CAN LIGHT \
PROVIDE TWO METHODS OF GROUNDING CLAMP AT HOSEBIEB $v LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH RECESSED FLUORESCENT CAN LIGHT \
RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE PANEL AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE INSPECTED. 2--5 NEC 210-12, 6  DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET e \
FLOOR LINE IN ANY UNBROKEN WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN & FEET, ONE ADDITIONAL * BAR, 20-FEET LONG IN FOOTING AT ELECTRICAL (a) AND (b), ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION, \
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE. A WALL METER LOCATION FOR UFFER GROUND. =5 SPLIT WIRE DUPLEX OUTLET |:| KICK LIGHT \
INCLUDING, SPACE MEAGIRED AROIND CORNER®) AND  INBROKEN S5 GROWD FAULT INTERCEFT OUTLET O ExwausT FAN %
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE BY DOORWAYS FIREFPLACES AND SIMILAR = 30 AMP 220 VOLT ELECTRIC CAR OUTLET o COMBINATION RECESSED CAN & EXHAUST FAN %
OPENINGS. =5 220v OUTLET THERMOSTAT %
| 4 A/C DISCONNECT ©) JUNCTION BOX %
® FLOOR RECEPTACLE ]  LOW VOLTAGE ADDRESS LIGHT %
PUSH BUTTON — BOX FLUORESCENT, REFER %
CHIMES TO PLAN FOR SIZE %
‘ TELEPHONE @(F;gk cé_gR ,Sé]ETLg(-)FOR GARAGE DOOR OUTLET %
TELEVISION ANTENNA (STRUCTURED WIRING OPENER \
< INSTALLED AT TELEVISION LOCATION) %
S iﬁgﬁﬁégz%c@%iT_EEERMANENTLY HIRED CEILING FAN OUTLET (BLOCKED) %
OO COMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR %
V.T.O. = VENT TO OUTSIDE; WHF. = WHOLE HOUSE FAN; VP = VAPOR PROOF; %
WP = WATER PROOF; CH = CHANDELIER; P = PENDANT %
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5 MIN. AIR EXCHANGE CEILING FANS PER PLAN (9
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INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP
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ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, RULES AND
REGULATIONS OF GOVERNING AGENCIES AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE POWER SERVING AND TELEPHONE COMPANIES.

ALL EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO WEATHER
SHALL BE 'WEATHER-PROOF".

RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED
ABOVE COUNTER TOP UNO. IN THE DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE MINIMUM TWO (2) 20 AMPERE SMALL APFLIANCE CIRCUITS AT
THE KITCHEN, DINING ROOM AND/OR BREAKFAST AREAS.

PROVIDE GFI PROTECTION AT BATHROOMS, POWDER ROOMS, OUTDOOR
RECEPTACLES, GARAGES AND WITHIN & FEET OF THE KITCHEN SINK.

RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE
FLOOR LINE IN ANY UNBROKEN WALL SPACE IS MORE THAN & FEET,
MEASURED HORIZONTALLY, FROM AN OUTLET IN THAT SPACE. A WALL
SFPACE SHALL INCLUDE ANY SPACE 2 FEET OR MORE IN  UWIDTH
(INCLUDING SPACE MEASURED AROUND CORNERS) AND  UNBROKEN
ALONG THE FLOOR LINE BY DOORWATS, FIREFLACES, AND SIMILAR
OPENINGS.

IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT EACH ISLAND OR PENINSULAR COUNTER SPACE UWITH A
LONG DIMENSION OF 24" OR GREATER AND A SHORT DIMENSION OF 12
INCHES.

A RECEPTACLE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN USABLE WALL SPACE 2 FEET
OR MORE N WIDTH.

RECEPTACLES AND SUWITCHES BACK TO BACK IN FIRE SEPARATION
WALLS MUST MAINTAIN SEPARATE BAYS,

ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FURNISHED AND INSTALLED UNDER THIS
SECTION, SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE TRADE PARTNER FOR A
PERIOD OF TWO YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ACCERPTANCE OF THE WORK.
PROVIDE TWO METHODS OF GROUNDING CLAMP AT HOSEBIEB

ONE ADDITIONAL *4 BAR, 20-FEET LONG IN FOOTING AT ELECTRICAL
METER LOCATION FOR UFFER GROUND.

RECEPTACLE OUTLETS FOR RANGES AND CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE A
3-POLE WITH GROUND TYPE. FOURWIRE, GROUNDING-TYPE FLEXIBLE
CORDS UILL BE REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION OF RANGES AND CLOTHES
DRYERS. THE BONDING JUMPER SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED BETUWEEN
THE NEUTRAL TERMINAL AND THE FRAME OF THE APPLIANCE.

PROVIDE A MIN. OF TWO 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR
RECEPTACLES LOCATED IN THE KITCHEN, PANTRY, BREAKFAST, AND
DINING AREAS, A SEPARATE 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUIT TO
THE LAUNDRY, AND A SPEARATE 20-AMPERE-RATED BRANCH CIRCUIT
FOR BATHROOM RECEPTACLE(S).

PER IRC E3902l6, ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125 VOLT, SINGLE
PHASE 5 OR 20 AMPEREE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN DWELLING SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER.

PANEL AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE INSPECTED. 2--5 NEC 210-12,
(a) AND (o), ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER PROTECTION.

ELECTRICAL LEGEND
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SINGLE POLE SWITCH <} STANDARD CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET

3 POLE SWITCH {:}KL PORCELAIN SOCKET FIXTURE

4 POLE SWITCH @ FLUORESCENT CEILING MOUNT LIGHT OUTLET
SINGLE POLE OCCUPANCY SENSOR O WALL MOUNTED STANDARD LIGHT FIXTURE
SINGLE POLE SWITCH W/ MOTION SENSOR KD WALL MOUNTED FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE
TIMER SWITCH d RECESSED CFL CAN LIGHT

LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH RECESSED FLUORESCENT CAN LIGHT

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET - RECESSED DIRECTIONAL CAN LIGHT

SPLIT WIRE DUPLEX OUTLET [] KICK LIGHT

GROUND FAULT INTERCEPT OUTLET o EXHAUST FAN

30 AMP 220 VOLT ELECTRIC CAR OUTLET (O& COMBINATION RECESSED CAN ¢ EXHAUST FAN
220v OUTLET THERMOSTAT

A/C DISCONNECT Q JUNCTION BOX

FLOOR RECEPTACLE [ LOW VOLTAGE ADDRESS LIGHT

PUSH BUTTON — BOX FLUORESCENT, REFER
CHIMES TO PLAN FOR SIZE

L EPHONE @eri cle. outer  GARAGE DOOR OUTLET

FOR GARAGE DOOR
OPENER

TELEVISION ANTENNA (STRUCTURED WIRING
INSTALLED AT TELEVISION LOCATION)
SMOKE DETECTOR - PERMANENTLY WIRED
AND INTERCONNECTED

COMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE DETECTOR

V.T.O. = VENT TO OUTSIDE; WH.F. = WHOLE HOUSE FAN; VP = VAPOR PROOF;
WP = WATER PROOF; CH = CHANDELIER; P = PENDANT

CEILING FAN OUTLET (BLOCKED)
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/7 0SB SHEATHING ‘\ 0SB SHEATHING

ATTACH A SILL STRIP OF FLASHING MATERIAL AT LEAST 12 WIDE
WITH THE TOP EDGE EVEN WITH THE TOP EDGE OF THE ROUGH
SILL. EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP AT LEAST 12' BEYOND THE EDGE
OF THE ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOW. ATTACH FLASHING WITH
GALVANIZEDROOFING NAILS OR RUST-RESISTANT STAPLES.

FORTIFIBER &K
FLASHING

Q/

—WINDOW
/ FLANGE

APPLY A BEAD OF CAULKING TO THE BACK SURFACES OF THE
WINDOW, THEN PLACE THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH OPENING
WITH FLANGES OVER THE INSTALLED FLASHING STRIPS. AFTER
WINDOW 15 PLACED, INSTALL THE HEAD FLASHING OVER THE
WINDOW FLANGE. THIS 15 ANOTHER STRIP OF FLASHING AT

LEAST 12* WIDE.

WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL
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AFTER SILL STRIP 18 IN PLACE, ATTACH JAMB STRIPS INSIDE OF
OPENING AT LEAST 12 WIDE WITH INSIDE EDGE OF FLASHING EVEN
WITH EDGE OF WINDOW OPENING. START JAMB STRIPS I' BELOW
THE SILL STRIP AND EXTEND JAMB STRIPS &' ABOVE THE LOWER
EDGE OF THE HEADER TOP OF WINDOW OPENINGS.

STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL (SOLE PLATE), LAY
WATER RESISTANT PAPER UNDER THE SILL STRIP. CUT ANY
EXCESS WATER RESISTANT PAPER THAT MAY EXTEND ABOVE
THE SILL FLANGE ON EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING, (SHOUN IN
DIAGRAM AS SHORT DASHED LINES), INSTALL SUCCEEDING
COURGESOF WATER RESISTANT PAPER OVER JAMB AND HEAD
FLANGES IN SHINGLE-BOARD FASHION.
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SECURE SHAPED 2x10 SPACER TO 2x4

CLEATS WITH (5)-led NAILS
PLAN VIEW
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THERMAL EXPANSION TANK PER
MFR SPECIFICATIONS

LISTED AND RECOGNIZED

. SIESMIC STRAPPING
EQUALLY SPACED
LISTED AND RECOGNIZED MN T TANK FROT
SIEEMIC STRAPPING :
EQUALLY SPACED
ENCIRCLING TANK FROM
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@
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SECURE SHAPED 210 SPACER TO — — ——
2x4 CLEATS WITH (5)-16d NALLS e
Q |2 sTups
SHAPED 2xI00 SPACERS WILL BE CUT o 816’ olc
£ TO INSURE A TIGHT FIT TO WATER | P m
WATER HEATER STAPS ULL RESIST =
LATERAL FORCES EQUAL TO 100% OF
GRAVITY LOADING
GARAGE FINISH
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05B SHEATHING

GARAGE DOOR TRIM DETAIL

>

N.T.S.

PORCH/ PATIO SOFFIT LINE

5/4'xe" WU. TRIM ON CAP

—— BEAM WHERE REQUIRED WITH
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ROOF TRUSS

NT.S.

3% FELT TO EXTEND UP
WALL 12" MIN.

SHEATHING

APPROVED FLASHING
(P13 x @' ROLL)

SIDING (SEE ELEVATIONS)
2' GAP BETWEEN ROOF ¢ SIDING

CAP SHINGLE
ROCF SHEATHING
ROCF SHINGLES

3Q* FELT TO EXTEND UP
WALL 12" MiIN.

NOTE: ALL EXPOSED FASTENERS TO BE SEALED

ROOCF/WALL FLASHING DETAIL

N.T.S.

!

SIDING PER ELEVATIONS
05B. SHEATHING

CORNER TRIM DETAIL

k B4x4 CORNER BOARD
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FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ¢ BACK ELEVATIONS
WINDOW TRIM DETAIL
NOTE: ALL FRONT EXTERIOR TRIM FIN. NTS.

OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.
UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
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Units - A&B

Units - A&B

Units - A&B

MECHANICAL

HEATING EQUIPMENT ALL WARM-AIR FURNACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY
AN APPROVED AGENCY AND INSTALLED TO LISTED SPECIFICATIONS.

NO WARM-AIR FURNACES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A ROOM USED OR DESIGNED TO
BE USED AS A BEDROOM, BATHROOM, CLOSET OR IN ANT ENCLOSED SPACE WITH
ACCESS ONLY THROUGH SUCH ROOM OR SFPACE, EXCEPT DIRECT VENT FURNACE,
ENCLOSED FURNACES AND ELECTRIC HEATING FURNACES.

LIQUIFIED PETROLEUM GAS-BURNING APFLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN A
PIT, BASEMENT OR SIMILAR LOCATION WHERE HEAVIER THAN AIR GAS MIGHT
COLLECT. APPLIANCES SO FUELED SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN AN ABOVE GRADE
UNDER FLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION IS PROVIDED WITH AN
APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF UNBURNED GAS.

HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT LOCATED IN A GARAGE UWHICH GENERATES A
GLOW, SPARK OR FLAME CAPABLE OF IGNITING FLAMMABLE VAPORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH THE PILOTS AND BURNERS FOR HEATING ELEMENTS AND SWITCHES
AT LEAST 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.

TEMPERATUERE CONTROL THE PRIMARY SPACE CONDITIONING STSTEM WITHIN EACH
DUWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR THE REGULATION OF TEMPERATURE WSEC SEC 403

VENTILATION EVERY FACTORY BUILT CHIMNEY, TYPE L VENT, TYPE B GAS VENT OR
TYPE BW GAS VENT SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF ITS
LISTING, MFR'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPLICABLE CODE REQUIREMENTS.
A TYPE L VENTING STYSTEM SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 2 FEET ABOVE THE
HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE VENT PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING AND
AT LEAST 2' HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING WITHIN 1©" OF THE VENT.

UTILITY ROOM NOTESMAKE UP AlR:
L WHERE THE EXHAUST DUCT 1S5 CONCEALED WITHIN THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION,
THE EQUIVALENT LENGTH OF THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED ON A
PERMANENT LABEL OR TAG. THE LABEL OR TAG SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN & FEET
OF THE EXHAUST DUCT CONNECTION.
2. INSTALLATIONS EXHAUSTING MORE THAN 200 CFM CHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
MAKE UP AIR WHERE A CLOSET IS DESIGNED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A CLOTHES
DRYER, AN OPENING HAVING AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 102 SQ. INCHES FOR MAKE
UP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE CLOSET ENCLOSURE, OR MAKE UP AIR SHALL
BE PROVEDED BY OTHER APPR. MEANS.

. 00 SQ INCH TRANSFER GRILL PER IRC G24394 (cl45)

CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE

MECHANICAL VENTILATION STSTEM AIRFLOW RATE REQUIREMENTS

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
FL?soR AREA | 2 | B | 4 | -5
Q. FT.)
AIRFLOW IN CFM

<500 30 30 35 45 50
500 - 000 30 35 42 50 55
22! - 502 30 40 45 55 60
120\ - 2000 35 45 50 60 65
200! - 2500 42 50 55 65 12
250\ - 3000 45 55 60 1o 15
300! - 2500 50 23] &5 15 a0
350! - 4000 55 &5 o e g5
400! - 4500 60 12 15 85 £
450 - 5000 65 1 80 £ %5

INTERMITTENT WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS

RUN-TIME % IN EACH
4-HOUR SEGMENT 25% 33% 50% 6% 15% 102%

FACTOR 4 3 2 15 13 1@

MINIMUM REQUIRED EXHAUST RATES

AREA TO BE VENTED EXHAUST RATES
KITCHENS @2 CFM INTERMITTENT OR
25 CFM CONTINUOUSLY
BATHROOM / LAUNDRY / SIMILAR 5@ CFM INTERMITTENT OR
AREAS 20 CFM CONTINUOUSLY

SUBCONTRACTORS, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. THE PLANS MAY NOT BE RE-USED OR COPIED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION

CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEPTED BY THE CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY PART OF THE PLANS BY ANY PARTY OTHER THAN THE CUSTOMER, EXCEPT
FROM RUEPPELL, INC. WHICH RETAINS COPYRIGHTS TO, & OWNERSHIP OF THE PLANS.

ON LOAN BY THE CUSTOMER TO THIRD PARTIES NECESSARY TO ASSIST THE CUSTOMER IN USING THE PLANS, SUCH AS CONTRACTORS AND
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SPECIFIC STATE AND LOCAL BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFIC CONDITIONS, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. IN ADDITION,

RUEPPELL, INC. WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE ACCURACY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE PLANS IN EXCESS
OF THE LICENSE PAID FOR THEIR USE. THE CONTRACTOR, THEREFORE, MUST CAREFULLY INSPECT ALL DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS IN THE PLANS FOR

RUEPPELL, INC. PREPARES ITS PLANS CAREFULLY FOR THE USE OF ITS CUSTOMERS. HOWEVER, ADAPTATION OF THE PLANS TO MEET
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.

M

UNAUTHORIZED USE OR COPYING OF THESE PLANS, OR THE DESIGN THEY DEPICT, INFRINGES RIGHTS UNDER THE COPYRIGHT ACT. INFRINGES FACE

LIABILITIES THAT INCLUDE PENALTIES OF UP TO $20,000 PER WORK INFRINGES, AND UP TO $100,000 PER WORK INFRINGED WILLFULLY.
A GENERAL NOTE AND SPECIFICATIONS SHEET IS ALWAYS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE DRAWINGS AND GENERALLY THE LAST SHEET OF THE SET.
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Appendix B Site Plan
separate building permit approval required (see building permit submittal
#PRRNSF20230918 and #PRRNSF20230919)





